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L mni Waste

OmniWaste LLC

2 Fiverplace, Suiie 466
r.u.boxzllo
Daytcn. OH 45401
Pnone 937-22A-4876
Fax 937 -228-1217

.124 itlorih 5tn A'venue

;ackscnviiie 3eacn, FL 3225C
F:one i3C4) 2-7-3255
Fax {90.1) 247-7e54

July 16, 1999

Mike Kloehn

Osceola County Planning Department

17 S. Vernon Avenue, Room 246

Kissimmee.FL 34741

RE: Oak Hammock Disposal

Dear Mike:

Enclosed are our responses to Countv Staff questions dated June 4, 1999 (Tab A). We

have listed each question in bold print followed by our response. One copy of the Sarasota

Landfill Property Valuation Study is provicled as requested. The conditional use application and

development plan have been modified and are included as Tab B. The changes were made after

conversations with the adjoining property owners and considering our neetings with county

staff; the conditional use review criteria related to impacts to adjoining properties; and

comprehensive plan policies related to buffering agricultural uses. Although the location of the

landfill footprint remains the same, the location of the buffer area has been modified. The

Historical Evaluation has been added to the application and the traffrc study has been revised.

Tab C includes our initial responses to Osceola County Comprehensive Plan Goals,

Policies. and Objectives that we felt were applicable to our project. Please let me know if we

missed any.

We appreciate all the help and cooperation we've received from you and your staff. If
you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

--t'^1\tij ' 'r-. \'
!-,'--''t'- )*'f

Timothy J. Salopek

President

TJS/ss
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Subject:

Aeenda for Meetine with FDEP on 16 Aueust 2006 (L0'L2 am)

Renewal Permit Application for Phases 2 and3
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola Countv. Florida

Current Permit
'*. Phase I with 4 cells; 3 cells with waste; 4* cell under construction
.1. Phase 1: Footprint 53 acres and Top EL. 180'+

Timeline
{ Permit expires Aug 2007
* At capacity in Apr 2007 (expected)

* Renewal permit application submittal Aug-Sep 2006

Conference Call Recap and Follow-up (28 July 2006)
'{ Vertical expansion approved (Max. height 250 tt)
'{ 3 alternatives discussed (for future phases and verlical expansion)
* Alternative Selected: Two step process (for the 3 permits)

{ Renewal Permit App followed by a Modification Permit App
I Step l-Renewal: Permit Phases 2 & 3 for next 5 yrs; No changes to landfill configuration or

design
{ Step 2-Modify Renewal Permit: Permit vertical expansion; Change base grading and other

design concepts

Re neyv al P e rmit App lic ation
t App Details: Form; Renewal for Con/Op; App fee ??
.* Notice of App: Publication, County, Senators ??

Site lnvestigation: Geotechnical and Hydrogeologic
Analyses: BC, Slope stability, and Settlement
Final Cover: Stability and Performance evaluation
Plans: Leachate Monitoring and Operation
Tech specs and CQA plan

Expand GWQ monitoring network (to southern limits of Phase 3)

Leachate Management System: Phase 2 and Phase 3 FLSC locations; Central drain per minor

mod app; By reference only??
{ Financial Assurance: For each new cell: Unit rates from bids for construction acceptable??

Environmental Resource Permit ( ERP )
* Wetlands impact;Wetlands mitigation; Wildlife survey
I Individual permit (Sections A, C, and E); Conceptual already approved

* For Phase 2 only at this time (Perimeter and Intermediate berms)
'S No new construction for storm water management
* Minor modifications to existing storm water system (Treatment area and Phasing)

I
+
+
+
+

t
{
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Leqend

Piezometer

A DP-l

Sonic Boring Location

O s8-/

Cross Section Locatio

Limit of Waste

Property Line

'Note: Piezonreter
instrumented with

tTansducer / data logger

n6B
8W. Site Plan

OMNI Wasts of Oscoo/a Counly, LLC
Oak Hammock Dtsposa/
Oscaola Counly, Flodda

Locatron
Approx. Depth

(ft, bls)

50
'15

50
lc
50
tc
'ls

50
50
lc
50
tc
15

15

50
lc
50
50
15
15

50
15
50
t3

78.3
'74

75.9
177
147
157

DP.1
DP.2
DP-3
DP-4
DP.5
DP.6
DP-77
DP.B-
DP-9

DP_10
DP.11
D?-12
DP-,I3
DP-14
DP-15
DP-,16
DP-17
DP-18
DP.19
DP-20
DP-21
DP.22
DP.23
DP-24
DZ- I

sz-2
SZ-3
SB-1
SB-2
SB-3
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Leqend

A Proposed Monitor Well Clust

i_-_j t-imit of waste

f] Property Line

- 
Landfill Construction Detail

WellSpacinq

Well Approximate
Cluster Spacing (ft)

MW-1 to MW-2 341
MW-2 to MW-3 341
MW-3 to MW-4 383
MW-4 to MW-5 382
MW-5 to MW-6 367
MW-6 to MW-7 391
MW-7 to MW-8 388
MW-8 to MW-9 404

MW-9 to MW-10 463
MW-10 to MW-11 488
MW-l1 to MW-12 342
MW-12 to MW-13 342
MW-13 to MW-14 499
MW-14 to MW-15 497
MW-'l5 to MW-1 499

Note: Each monitor well
clusier consists of an

A-well, B-well and C-well.
See text (Section 5.0) for

descriptions and approximate
depths.

D
Figure E. Proposed Ground-Water Monitor

Well Locations
OMNI Wasle of Osceola Counly, LLC

Oak Hammock Disposal
Oscsola Countv. Florida

.l
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Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
12 February 2004
Page2

Cells Containing
Waste

Closure Cost Long-Term Care Cost
Financial Assurance

Requirements (2003)

$ 1,294,048 $2,427,193 s3,721,840

t) $2, I 86,395 $2,994,215 $5.180.611

1,2,3 $2,974.0t4 $3,501,828 s6.475.842

I,2,3,4 $3,761,633 $4,009,440 $7,771,473

The closure and long-term care cost estimate for 2004 were estimated using 1

percent inflation for the past year. The inflation factor of 1.01 was obtained from the

FDEP website. A print-out of the FDEP website indicating the current year inflation

factor as 1.01 as of 11 February 2004, is included as Attachment A. The inflation
adjusted 2004 closure and long-term care cost estimate for the four cells in Phase I of the
OHDF and the phased financial assurance requirements are presented in the tables below.

Cell I Cell2 Cell 3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1,294,048 $892,348 $787,619 $787,619 $3,761,633

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,421,193 $566,422 $507,612 $507,612 $4,009,440

Total $3.721.840 $1.458.770 $1,295,231 $1.29s.231 $7,711,073

Cell I Cell2 Cell 3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1 ,306,988 $901,211 $79s,49s s7g5 4q5 $3,199,249

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,452,071 $s72,081 $5 12,689 $512,689 $4,049,534

Total $3.759.059 $1.473.358 $1.308.184 $1,308,184 $7.848.784

Cells Containing
Waste

Closure Cost Lons-Term Care Cost
Financial Assurance

Requirements (2004)

I $ 1,306,988 $2,452,07r s3.759.059

t) s2,208,259 $3,024,157 s5,232,41',7

1,2,3 s3,003,754 $3,536,846 $6,540,600

1,2,3,4 $3,799,249 $4,049,534 $7.848.784

FXO521/Closure Estimates/2004 Fin Assurance.doc 8/rs/06
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Bradner, James

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

HiJim,

AGupta@GeoSyntec.com

Thursday, July 27,2006 12:27 PM

Bradner, James

ConferenceCall-OHDF ,t, { t,r '!--:t -* t'-t 4*
,! :.

i r'* \;-':

t :'"7 y' ,'t ' D,

Shawn McCash of WSI and lwill participate in the 9 am conference calltomorrow. Please see Shawn's e-mail
below for a conference call # and code. I am working on the agenda for the meeting and will forward it to you as
soon as possible. Thanks

Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

GeoSyntec Consultants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa, FL-33637
Tel: 813-558-0990 Ext. 235
Fax: 813-558-9726
Visit us at: wwyr.g€ogyttee .cAm

From : Shawn McCash fma ilto : SMcCash @wasteservicesi nc.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 27,2006 11:56 AM
To: Ayushman Gupta
Subject: Conference Call Info

Ayushman,

Please utilize the following for our 9:00 am conference call with Jim Bradner:

Conference Call Number: (877\ 357-4453

Participant Code: 924763 #

Regards,

R. Shawn McGash

Sr. Vice President, Landfill Operations & Engineering
Waste Services. lnc.
5002 T-Rex Avenue, Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
(561 ) 237-341 4 [Office]
(561) 237-3401 [Fax]
gnqccash@wsii.us [eMail]

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is intended for the addressee
and may contain confidential information of Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any
unauthorized review, distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the information

7t27t2006
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contained in this email or any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in
elror, please delete or destroy it, all attachments and any copies, and notifu the sender.

7/27t2006



5-yr permit)

Permitting Requirement for the Alternatives:
,t Solid waste permit

)) Groundwater monitoring network

"f Waste Disposal Rate at OHDF

t,
(

*jt t' l' r. t,,.,

Footprint 53 acres

Top EL. 180'+

Environmental resource permit (ERP)
PSD/Air Construction Permit

Asenda for Conference Call with FDEP on 28 Julv 2006 (9 am)

Suhject: Vertical Expansion Permitting
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola Countv. Florida

Current Permit:
Phase l with4cells
Permit expires Aug2007

Proposed Expansion:
Vertical expansion of Phase 1 to top 8L.250'+
Vertical expansion of remaining phases (top EL. 330'+)
Detailed design of Phase 2 expansion with 4 to 6 cells (Permit for next 5 years)

Timeline:
At capacity in Apr 2007 (expected)
Permit expires Aug2007

fermit application submiital Aug-Sep 2006

Alternative for Continued Operations:
1. First permit Phase 2 with 5 cells in accordance with the existing conceptual permit

(followed by vertical expansion of all phases)
2. First permit Phase 1 vertical expansion (followed by vertical expansion of remaining

phases and detailed design of Phase 2 corresponding to next 5-yr permit)
3. Vertical expansion of all phases and detailed design of Phase 2 (corresponding to the next

#
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(407) 891-3730 fax

FAq-$lMl!-E

TO:

FR,OM:

FAX#: (at* fff 3- 3 ra/---
suBJEcr, f i Dp,r*m../-.

t./
DATE: 'r/"', ' --
pAGEST V - (includingcoversheet)



7 -25-Og i e. 24trM;oMN IWA.ST

JII--;-5-eBffi 1P;35 FR0['hI"EDICO

;4O789 I 373O *2/e

7e75re81ea _JU[T?:
l'i- a.J

FAX COYfR SHEFr

Medico Snvlrunmental $ervices Inc.
f3200 SAq $mer North
Clenrwater, F'toridr g3760
Phoner (TeftSg},{l0lgg
Fax: QZ7 )532.{1122

oo* fldd(fo ; _olnr, .T - kf, */ .E

I
SENDTO: ,)I}cI

@MPANY:
FAXNI'MBBK

trUrgeor ORFphyASAP OPlesefus trplet$Rsvlcr OFcYoorhfomction

TOtrLpnOrS, INcIuDrNO COIIEB. $ltEBTr 7

ADDITIONALINFORMArIOM

PLEA$E NorE: The inform{on cutaind in thir docmootircoufidonrhl. Aay'sc of this documcatmd/stbc fufornarbrcortafttqd-hnci'tvrypersq$ryeaoeqrri"i"iiil,i, 
"nrryq lcgntp,scmrtron lfyouhavoRccoived rhtu fwc in errir], prsas;l"n rsrt;ltiifffiti"t"ry. Tbnut p.



7-26-06 i ?

JUL-e$-aAB6 1e:35

:24PMiOMNIWAST

FR0l'1:I'IEOICO 
]

?e753as1ee

;

:40789 1 3730

ruBT-e,e1r€B
*3/8

P.e

,-.\ , I

)rnni Waste
' Y tsot Omai Way. St. Cloud. FL 34773

Tei: {a07} 891-37?0 Far: {40?} S91'3730

{,r)ixl;jtr
i,iEi,ICtl gt'tvIFONI4FI'JTrlL,gEFulCE5. illc"
l3atr* ggTf.I STFEET NORTH
[LefiRh,A't'Efrc f:1. ? 376'

f,on tract I l4€$*0f;$*t
FrF:f arr-taot$* i

*A i3-r-t1F1i

Tei;-'i:
[.ler r gh';
his: i gh t

7e, rT4t)
egr gpl,)

,00 lh
,0O ltl

1.(;, t8 SF tilCS'* iled:lal l',lasta

wo{i od}o{ioo
fr+r*l,eiirJ0r)O

f{gr-[rg ff CIPer$tlsi-rs
l,t,;n-Fr-'] zEOt) am Lo ljsSt] Sft!

$at {ri0r} i;;m t* tsiJ.-t Pm
I'tranF -'ror-t tsr yur;tf bursil)rdr:g'



7*?6*05 i 2. z{rluiOMN IWA'$I

. JUL-e6.-2ffi 1P:-:?6 FR0l'l:HEDICCI 
J

# 4/ S

7e753ea1ea P.3

tifnniw*$tr,.' F\$S F,i ".$"{h r$ ffi [:$ 0 Li $ fffi&Ft$FffiST

rfu.atrot s |3!,6.

litt tl: ] J.{:R fl g[lr:LHgg.liggl -
ri l}r6a st5{, 'lrao&.?. ;"-El I 

jrr|il! ll.;:.r;dE

lJie ri irr;' S I u itt' t m n I b | .$* r!', r{, * e$t$r,

tll-}llli SSS lfirts lil

Cls;iril!.:trr. f I 33?6U

tt;sne 4-J /n;'': t'.;'

*r**-'"-: *"
lfttqtr*d t -nti 9atrft- nlrjrsil irjiltb&it tnil t=-E sll'j,'€6
I
I
I

t lGi I lr.S!.j,r&

l.rtl I dlrrr'r ttlt!+l

5.:i Ctrr:4, F$r rb.t ;r{T?.r

l{.julr.i?; \tlfju isil?-ii:,tl-.1iti.l
-^ -f--'

:DIr-iniQ gti

d .lgil{ l!&&tiilgJ$-l!{5u{F-Fjtli.s-6i lJ t-i,g.-&:j-11.*. --

EItf{I[ n13C [R-Irf SATil $ :

ileotrredisttra UG Eltsr!*.&rnficitrrri|{rt|B Fr n! r$lEncsE (,tllri?r ,i *Aitifu df *Ft?trGtl &it .rt-'ttq$laE tlete crrr.r.c'E li:cn 0A'

(llrsdlvtb3rrtbet.46,.tBd{rdFst{stdr srl'E! [r p,r@r{"!scltr] lrlarr;Eilrilasimr:rrftl In #Jr rrt,s']e

]ts!{(rr:r &1nrq,sdg*$€nl l1l nerfp I r}f $;€,ot

sws{-ug*$xi!!11.*j{a.e-!'*-rri//tl*...-*.

rFEfirf! {l' iltSitrtilll|enf f f'F$ttal

tctfil&,srtrllc{olllls rlrz^! &lrrtt&6.'1[nl rrfrtrlfrt Ittls taii {'Irf lo'|tfildFrlit*ls,!trlolr!4r"ril8 vr! r&!'qtgbts'!r'G€98 sth
btsJ . ngrt'trF . Flnrg? ed airtall sl lf* 60! F,lt:: drdf

fri&et_&
t/Fi "-''' -

o'el::*rn4"' 

'

?otll

scvBt s glsrys,!l&qEgjj.r!g$S,.qlF#li'."-:lES..q{,g$-r-{9t'}ii!,-:L!**!P{t{



7e?5-Jaalee

gtr/9t.tIta

L'

$s9:

i\
(



tl

i\

7475346lee



t:

J{.L-C6-PBAE 1€: 39 FR0l,l:l'1EDIC0 
}

U ho/dt

^rf€^d

,*-



rlaresrrrcaTe753?4Ltr.FRot"t: t€DIc0lE

BB.sq,sr,Su

tl
rtl
o

a
tt

t,,
INa

7-26-O6; 2:24trN4; OMN IWAST

4A, JUL-a5-&66 1e!
.. =' , t

t ltr,lt 
q

ti



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Your message

was read on71251200611:01 AM.

Hornbrook, Frank
Williams, Elizabeth
Tuesday, July 25, 2006 11:01 AM
Read: Oak Hammock Disposal Fac. fin. memo 0303

Cc:
Subject:
Sent:

Hornbrook, Frank
Oak Hammock Disposal Fac. fin. memo 0303
71251200610:44 AM



Memorandum

Florida Department Of

Environmental Protection

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

$UBJECT:

pENTRAL RISTRICT

Financial Goordinator
Solid Waste Section
M94585
Division of Waste

Jarnee N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardo6 Prograrn

ocD-sA/-06-0303

July 25, 2006

Osceola County - SW
OmniWaste of Osceola County, LLC
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Review of FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates

We have reviewed the attached closure and long-term care cost estimates dated July 10, 2006 to include
Cell 3 for the subject facility and believe that they are adequate for the site at this time.

Please fieel free to contact me if you need any additional inforr*ation.

JNBlgc/ew

Enclosure

cc: Frank Hombrook - DEP - Tallahassee - MS-4565
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^Il, GnoSYlqrEC CoxsuLTANrs
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637
Tel. 813.558.0990 . Fax 813.558.9'726

10 July 2006

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Depafiment of Environmental Protection, Central District
33 1 9 Maguire Boulevard, Surte 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 61

Subject: Closure and Long-Term Care Costs Update to Include Cell 3

Oak Flarnmock Disposal Facilrty
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49-0199126-001 and SO49-0199726-002 & 003

Dear Mr. Bradner:

On behalf of Waste Selices, Inc. (WSf, GeoSyntec Consultants (GeoSyntec) is

submitting this letter to update the closure and long-tenn care cost estimate for the Oak

Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF) in Osceola County, Florida. The closure and long-

ten'n care cost estirnate for OHDF is being updated to include Cel1 3, the fourth and last

cell in the Phase 1 developrnent of the OHDF (Phase 1 of the OHDF consists of four cells

- Cells 1 through 4). Cell 3 is currently under construction and is expected to begin

accepting waste in the last quarler of 2006.

It is noted that the inflation-adjusted 2006 closure and long-terrn care cost estimate

for the OHDF (in compliance with Rule 62-701.630(4), Florida Administrative Code)

was submitted by GeoSyntec to the Florida Deparlment of Environmental Protection

(FDEP) in a letter dated22 February 2006. The closure and long-tenn care costs adjusted

in February 2006 included three cells, i.e., Cells 1, 2, and 4. This letter r,rpdates the

February 2006 closure and long-term care cost estimate for OHDF to include Cell 3,

which is expected to begin accepting waste in the last quarler of 2006.

The inflation-adjusted 2006 closure and long-term care cost estimates for the four

cells in Phase 1 of the OHDF are presented in the table below. The closure and long-term

care cost estimate for each of the four cells (Cells 1 through 4 in Phase 1) noted below are

sarne as that oresented in the GeoSvntec's le

JJTWP\FL\FLO585-Onui Ooerations\Financial Assumnce\Cel1 3 F'in Assurance.doc

been reviewed and approved by FDEP.

A REcYcLEoANo RE.Y.LABLE S

2006" whi



Mr. James Bradner
10 July 2006
Page2

Waste has been and/or will be deposited in Cells I through 4 at the OHDF. As a

result, financial assurance is required for the estimated closure and long-term care cost
for all four cells. An updated Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form (DEP Form# 62-
701.900(28)) with closure and long-tenn care cost estimate for Cells 1 through 4 is
attached.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Ayrshman Gupta, P.E.

Senior Engineer

Copy to: Fred J. Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee

Shawn McCash, Waste Services, Inc.

J:\TWP\FL\FLO585-Omni Operations\Financial Assurance\Cell 3 Fin Assurance.doc

GroSvnroc C oNsur,rn r.ms

--
-l

6

2006 Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell4 Total Cosl

Closure $ 1,353,125 $933,086 $823,5',77 $823,577 q1 011 ',165

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,538,629 $592,281 $530,787 $530,787 $4,192.484

Total $3,891,754 $1,525,367 $1.3s4.364 $1,354,364 $8.12s.849

$



Fom Title Financial Assunnce Cost Estima(e Fom
Bflective Date A5 27-0

Date:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Blde. r 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee. FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

to f,wl, zoo 6 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: )ak Hannoc.k D;slosal Faul;b
5cq - Olffi+26 - oot anl

Permit/Application No.: So4q - 6tqqTz6 - ooz t_ oo3

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

,477t

8q 5++
z8 4fi'sf zool

Facility Address: lrol OhNl Wa st. cl
Permittee:

Mailing Address:

onvt N^

Savru ab one

o1 osceola c ILC ( Wa{u gefliccs an" )

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
Waste

jan zo4
ft6 zoo f

--r--zQ if zoo6'

Expeefrd
TrFqof zo"6

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

t-;fe ,,f lhax I

Latitude: 28" o5' ,1" Lonoitude: 8lo or' 46"

Phase / Cell

lHt /Celt I

?Hl /ceu +
lHl / e<Uz

PHI / cell 5

Acres

,E

ll
lL
lL

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. r9 Closure

V
Type of facility: A Class Class lll C&D Debris Disoosal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cne*rype)

r3 Long-Term Care

Other

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Northeast District Central District Southwest District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Jacksonviile, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Letter of Credit"

Surety Bond.

Trust Fund Agreement

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 3250'1 -5794
850-595-8360

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
s61 -681 -6600

is 4lProxirnafc

Tvn

-



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Par|264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

K (a) +nf+xie'a-Fae*or Adjustment *o f ncf,.dc Coll 3 ( Pha" l)
Inllation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
surveyof CurrentBusiness. Theinflationfactoristheresultofdividingthelatestpublishedannual DeflatorbytheDeflatorforthe
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at 850\-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 22 FeB zoo6

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

+ 1.q8, 365

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated * FEB zoo 6

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

.'l+fl€{i€fi-Adj u sted Lo n g-Term C are C ost E st i m ate :

I nflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

++ n2-,+8+
@
$+ lg L, +84

n 1U1 Recalculate Estimates (see section !,
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my
professionaljudgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of F

.630(4), F.A.C.

R. Shu"trr l4c&sh , 5r. Vice \rw;de*

Current Year
Inflation Factor

X

Name & Title (please type)

54o zt
Name & Title (please type) Nasfa Se-ruicrs, Lne-

16l- 21+- 341+
T"bph"r" Nrrb"r.

snccash @ wqsteservicesinc. eon
Owner/Ooerator E-Mail Address

qqo @,1ewynh"- c6rt4

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

1445, Riftradge 0r. Su<le 7oo
'fmhf^ r nL t36rT
Mailing Address

81, - fn - olqo Ext- zbf
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Estimates shall be submitted-to the Department annuallv, revised or

Signature of Engineer

Avush,'narl Sellor

Signature of Owner/Operator

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11
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The J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(40n 891-373A fax

o
\

lmni Waste

.luly 3. 2006

Mr. James llradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Hazardous Waste

Deparlmenl of- Environmental Protectron
j319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, r" L 328tJ 3 - -:'i 07

11E: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
(Oak Flamrnock Disposal Facility)
Permit # SO49-0 1 99726-002
l50l Omni Way
St. Clotrcl. f l. 34113

l-) rirr 1..'f r. Bt'ird ttct':

Attai:he,J for yout review is thc 2006 ?'"1 Quarter Waste Report lbr the above rel'erencecl

f acility.

Il you have any qr,restions or require additional information please do not hesitate to

. contact me at (401) 891-3720.

Sincerel_y,

-_- /iz- 1'ot'-
V='-r/ t -

Shar<ln Stanhll
Otfice Manager

/:,S

Attachnrent (1)

lr4ike Rorvlcy . ()peraiiutts N4anager



$ffi#:ir S:i##-?x#y,'l*,?,*,'' 
& u o M

Qtgsqg!aty,_ uoM

Asbestos 9.91 TN

Auto Fluff 22215,49 TN

Construction & Demo 11026.23 TN

Clean Fill OU.ZY TN'

Contaminated Soil '100904.20 TN/

Cert. Weiqht 2.00

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 28923.65 TN

-, 'l . I
Mur+€€'l.id+A#a€te U-rh ff< 0ftt>d 1.00

Mun. Solid Waste 136143.69 TN

31515.28 TN

SoecialWaste 73449.94 TN

Car Tire 33.00 EA

Truck Tires 2.00

White Goods 32.00 EA

Yard Waste 8.23 TN/

7t3t2006 Page 1 of 1



Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Ery.iro n mental P rotection

Wf;rr:;%
Colleen M. Castille

Secretary

Mr. Shawn McCash
Omni Waste of Osceola, LLC
5002 T-Rex Avenue, Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

ReWACS 00089544 - Oak Hammock Disposal (Cells 1 ,2 & 4)

Dear Mr. McCash:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Evergreen National lndemnity Company endorsements to policy

numbers 850576 for closing and 850577 for long-term care both dated June 21,2006, demonstrate adequate
financial assurance in the amount of the Department approved closing and long-term care cost estimates for
cells l, 2and4 of phase I inthe amountof $3,109,788 and $3,661,697, respectively. Therefore, Oak

Hammock Disposal is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264,

Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

Remember, specific condition number 53 of your permit requires that proof of financial assurance must
be approved at least sixty (60) days prior to any solid waste being accepted in cell 3 of phase 1 . lf you have

any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

SincerelY,

i i ii t, i-i -{ i;jr' L. il i,. i,,
' ' Frank Aombrook

Environmental SPecialist
Solid Waste Section

Fred WicK, DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

htlp ://uvw. dep. state.fl .us/waste/categories/swfrr

Pdnted on re<ycled PoPer.

FH

Visit our Web Site:



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Your message

To:
Subject:

was read on 61912006 10:49 AM.

Shawn McCash [SMcCash @wasteservicesinc. com]
Williams, Elizabeth
Friday, June 09, 2006 '10:49 AM
Read: Oak Hammock Disposal Fac., Class I modificationltr 0242

SMcCash@wasteservi cesi nc. com



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

AGupta@GeoSyntec.com
Friday, June 09, 2006 9:34 AM
Williams, Elizabeth ; SMcCash@wasteservicesinc.com
Brad ner, James; george.cheriyan @dep. state.fl. us; KWil ls@GeoSyntec.com
RE: Oak Hammock Disoosal Fac.. Class I modification ltr 0242

We acknowledge the receipc of chis e-mail co modify the requesced
changes in Cell 3 ac OHDF. We would like co rhank you for your prompt
-prrr cr^r ,a-d -csnnngg. We cercaill'rz :nnroci:-o i - TL--'' -rr nr-r-h!9vrsvv oilu !sJyvllJs. vvg ugr taI11,J av-vryuf @-g ,,. f lfafrA vvu vsrJ

Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

GonSrzr- cc e or sr- - tants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
T:rn:- Err - ??6?7
Tel: 813-558-0990 Ext. 235
Fax: 8L3-558-9126
Vrsrt us at: www.geosyntec.com

-----Ori ai n: l Maqq:na-----

From: Willi ams, Elizabeth fmailto : E]. izabeth. WilliamsGdep. state. fl. usl
Senr: trrid:rz- ,'T'r-c 09. 2AAG q.26 AM
To: smccashGwasteservicesinc. com
Ca. Torjr-lor Ri nh:rd. Arrrrchm:n Crr, L\rerrsr.-, --ptaar-Lria^f . A=rz u:'.nrntr ni c^nq: t E-ac., Cf ass T modif icacion ltr 4242vevJvvu,,"..",,":,r

<<06-06-09 1991 26-3 Oak Hammock minor mod. 0242.pdf>>

Adobe Acrobat Reader 6. 0 can be downloaded for free at the following
IIfLgITIgL

site:
l^t f n. / /tnttntt^r :rlnho r-nrlnrndrrc-s/:c-ohar /readsren-hcm]/ qv! vvs L / ! vqs! set/ . 1r

Ic is imperative that you reply to this e-mail indicating chat you
received
thls document. It is important that we track this information.

Elizabeth Will-lams
elizabeth. williamsGdep. state . fl . us
Administrative Secretary - Waste ManagemenL
Donl- nf !'.nrzi ron11ignlgl PrOteCtiOn
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232
o--:rdo. cr ?2R03
Telephone 401 /893-3328
Suncom 325-3328
FAX 4A1 /893-3724



Memorandum Envir;ffi#?iHol**tion
IU:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

@. G.)ePwiD,h"rE

Jinr Bradner, P.E.

I'IAY 3t , Qoe6

County: C: ce c>l-A

Permiuo€€' 
FgH[i, t%-t,tryuft,'xf; *Lu "ff ,F':J' :-ai;r-i**=

Facilitv: o/K HAptntocK D tghsAu FActr-rT7 / <-Lrugsr
Attachment: {

The attached is being sent to you for:

Information only

,/
V Review and comments

lf review comments are needed, please respond:

tl H\/'vl'

(Solid Waste deadline
,T

is tilurrrE li. J"or;6, )

As soon as possible for your schedule.

Fi oe G Y



--^=i'GnoSrnqrEc CoNsuLTANTS

,' V ,,or',: t,\ If'- ( .1.4

14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33637

Tel. 813.558.0990 . Fax 813.558.9'126

22May 2006

Mr. James Bradner

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Blvd, Surte 232

Orlando. FL 32803

Subject: Minor Modification Application for Cell 3

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Transmitted herewith are two copies of the of the minor modification application for
Cell 3. GeoSlmtec Consultants has prepared this minor modification application on

behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni), which is a wholly owned

subsidiary of Waste Services, Inc: (WSI). A check for $250 towards the fee for the minor
modification application is also included.

If you, or your staff, have any questions or need additional information, please feel

free to contact the undersiened.

Sincerely,

Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

Senior Ensineer

Enclosures

Copy: Shawn McCash, Omni/WSI
Matt Orr, Omni/IVSI

cc R, TsF*6s. I1{
G $u Psa*+*€

J:\TWP\FL\FLO866-OHDF Operations\Cell 3 Redesign\Transmittal.doc

l)?.\:9

.'"/irAE// /

S RE.Y.LED AND RE.Y.LABLE



ii,t ii:t'j'..i.i 'i(ijr!j:irrart I l;tjl- .!ii:i.1,i ii J

June 26, 2006

Mr. Frank Hornbrook
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32ggg-2400

Subject: Financial Assurance Submittal
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49-0199726-001 and 5049-01 99726-002

Dear Mr. Hornbrook:

Please find attached the change in limits of insurance endorsement for the Oak Hammock
Disposal Facility in the amount of the approved 2006 estimates of $3,109,7gg for crosing
and $3,661,697 for long-term care. The changes in limits of insurance endorsement are
for the financial assurance on file with the FDEP in the form of two Evergreen National
lndemnity Company insurance polices # 850576 for closing and # 850577 for long-term
care. I believe that you now have all of the documents required for the approval of the
financial assurance of this facility, lf you have any questions, or require any additional
information during your review of these documents, please contact me at (561) 237-3414
[office] or s$cQgsh@,,,vsiLUs [email] at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

P-#,^tM#
R. Shawn McCash
Sr. Vice President, Landfill Operations & Engineering
Waste Services, Inc.

Attachments

t) -tr
/jEcflvED-@tv 27 20rJ6

EeNH0ist.O,Ep

FDEP * Jim Bradner
Matt Orr
Don Groseclose

cc:



EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

CHANGE IN LIMITS OF INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT
CAREFULLY

Policy Number: 850577

Endorsement Effective Date: June 21,2006

Name of the Insured: Omni Waste of Osceola, LLC
2gO1 17th Street
St. Cloud, Florida 34769

lnsured Location: Oak Hammock Disposal
Osceola County, Florida

In consideration of the premium paid it is understood and agreed that the
Long Term Care LIMIT OF INSURANCE shown in the declarations is
amended to read:

Lonq Term Care: Three Million Six Hundred Sixtv One Thousand Six Hundred
Ninetv Seven and 00/100 ($3,661.697.00)

COMPANY

EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

United Nations Insurance Agency, Inc.
1900 N W Corporate Boulevard, Suite 400E
Boca Raton, Florida 33431-8515
(800) 641-9222 .ffi'ff
Karen LoConti-Diaz. Representative of Insurer



EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

CHANGE IN LIMITS OF INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT
CAREFULLY

Policy Number: 850576

Endorsement Effective Date: June 21.2006

Name of the Insured: Omni Waste of Osceola, LLC
2gO1 17th Street
St. Cloud, Florida 34769

Insured Location: Oak Hammock Disposal
Osceola County, Florida

In consideration of the premium paid it is understood and agreed that the
Closing LIMIT OF INSURANCE shown in the declarations is amended to
read:

Closinq : Three Million One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eiqhtv
Eiqht and 00/100 ($3,109.788.00)

COMPANY

EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

Karen LoConti-Diaz, Authorized Kepresentative of Insurer
United Nations lnsurance Agency, lnc.
1900 N W Corporate Boulevard, Suite 400E
Boca Raton, Florida 33431-8515
(800) 641-9222

$,ffi*
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Preparedfortr\
\. lmni Waste

Omni Waste of Osceola Countv. LLC
tsotbmni way

St. Cloud, Florida 34773

MINOR MODIFICATIOI\

APPLICATIOI\ FOR CELL 3 AT

OAK HAMMOCK DISPOSAL FACILITY

Prepared by

.-s

-.-^- GeoSyntec Lonsultants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637

Proj ect Nlurnber Fi-0866i05

May2006
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Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

rL -- r' -uch Jim.aIlarlN f/VU vs!)/ 1rr

n" -L*- P. E.fly uDrrr[or1 uuy ro,

Receipc for OCD+ 184

-----Ari n i n: l Moqqrrro-----

From: AGuptaGGeoSyntec. com lmarlto:AGuptaGGeoSyncec. coml
Qanl- . -h'r rqd:rz. An-' 1 2A . 2AA6 L: OO PM

To: Bradner, James
S'rh-en-. Rtr. C):k rl:nnnck l:snosa- tr':e i I i rrr eel I 2 CerCrf icationuq!lev!.

Acr-ent-arr-c T cf -or

Bradner, James
Thursday, April20, 2006 4:02 PM
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Oak Hammock Disposal Facility Cell2 Certification Acceptance Letter

We really appreciate your cooperation. Thanks

ConSrzr* cc -6- srr - tantsuvvvfrrsev

14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa, FL - 33637
Tef: 8:-3-558-0990 Ext. 235
Fax: 813-558-9726
Visit us at: wtvw.geosvntec.com

-----Ori ni n: I Moqqaco-----
From: Bradner, James lmailro:James.BradnerGdep.state.fl.us]
qonr . Th-rrqd:rz- ^--r 

- .^ .^1r ?:55 PMJYl-L. ^.lJrJuqJ r nPI | -vvw r

To: Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-mail)
Cc: Ayushman Gupta; Matt Orr (E-mail); W1lliams, Elizabeth
ar-hic^r. o:k Ir:rnnck lli qnns: l ca^'- r r-,, ^a- - I ^crcificacion AcceptanceJUVJ ss u . voA f lartuLivuJ\ uaJlrvrqr uJ vvr

Letter

<<Oak Hammock Certification Letter A4-2A-2A06.pdf>>
-r ^^^ ^,.- ^..lne -Fce,nr hrz p..ectfoniC maif .rfEdDY qU^llUWlsu9c -uvsrI/L -y u-
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Department of

@
Jeb Bush
Governor

ELECTRONIC MAIL
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Environmental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Mr. Timothy J. Salopek, President
(tjsomni@aol.com)
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
1501 Omni Way
Holopaw, Florida 34773

Aprrl20,2006

ocD-sw-06-0184

Osceola County SW
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Certification of Construction Completion - Cell 2

Dear Mr. Salopek:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste

Management Facility, dated, April 19,2006,by Ayushman Gupta, P.E. of GeoSyntec Consultants,
addressing CeIl2.

Based upon my inspection on April 17 , 2006, construction of the Cell 2, as certified by the Engineer of
Record, has been completed and is substantially consistent with plans and specifications approved under
DEP Permit No. SC49-0199726-001. Accordingly, solid waste may be placed in Cell 2 for disposal.

Neither this letter nor any prior agreement with the Department relieves you of the responsibiliry of
complying with any applicable ordinances, rules, or laws of any local, county, state, or federal
government entity.

Please contact me at 407-893-3329 if you have questions or need further information.

Sincerely,
f7

{-i---*u' '22 4:>n^ -/.o*

James N. Bradner, P.E., Manager
Solid and Hazardous Waste Prosram

ljnb

cc: Matt Orr, Site Supervisor (morr@wsii.us)
Ayushman Gupta, P.E., Geo Syntec Consultants (agupta@ geosyntec.com)

David B. Struhs
Secretary

"More Protection, Less Process"



o,
4h". Y.4-

g^n+',('ffi)
a4 ' --)

'qlt^ v a /'-7t - /
-rq ^ ,.' /^.

tu
n,.

,r$8l

'-rye

The J.E.D. Solid ll/uste Management Facility
1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(401 891-3730 fax

o
\

lmni Waste

April 1 1, 2006

Mr. James llra<incr:. P.E.
Program Manager Solid/iiazardous Waste
Department of Erivironlnental Protection
3i l9 Maelrjre fllvd. Suite 232
Orlando, F-1, 3'2803 -37 67

IlE: i.E.D. Soiid Waste Disposal Facility
(Oak Hammock Disposal Facility)
Permit # SO49-0 1 99726-002
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, I:L 34713

i)r:;ri i\4r. iJr':clner:

,arttlcircd iirr i'1v11,' re,vie.;r, is tho 2006 lst Quarter Waste lLepor"i fbl thc above refcrencc.i
ficility.

lf- 1,ou hiivc an-y cluestions or require
contact me at (4071 Bt)1-3720.

Sinccrcil.

additional information please do not hesitate to

Sharcu Siiinilil
0 i-11 ce 'N,'! ar': agcr

iss

.,\tllrrhi-,r,'nr i i )
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Disposal Qty UOM

Auto Fluff 1835'1 .BB

Construction & Demo 9390.58 TN

Clean Fill 46.90 TN

Contaminated Soil 5.00

Contaminated Soil 75854.49 TN

Cert. Weiqht CW4.00

CLASS 3 / ICIWASTE 25593.55 TN

Mun. Solid Waste 142137.74

Sludqe 31034.72

SpecialWaste 383'18.95

Special Waste 167.00

udt t ilc 17.00 EA

White Goods 42.00

Yard Waste TN4.88

4t1112006
Danp 1 nf 1



Memorandum
Florida Department Of

Envi ronmental Protection

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CENTRAL prSTRtC_T

Financial Goordinator
Solid Waste Section
MS4565
Division cf Waste Management

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

March 30 2006

Osceola County * SW
OmniWaste of Oscecla County, LLC.
Oak Hammock Disposal Facitity
Review of FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates

ocD-sw-06-0157

We have reviewed the closure and long-tern care cost estimates dated February 13,
subject facility and believe that they are adequate for the site at this time. The signed
estimates are in the Central District's file,

Please feel free to contact me if you need any additional information.

JNB/gndlew

cc: Frank Hornbrook - DEP - Tallahassee - MS-4565

2006, for the
original cost
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--,-,^If. GnoSvNTEC CoNsuLrANrs
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637
Tel. 813.558.0990 . Fax 813.558.9726

Z2February 2006

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Deparlment of Environmental Protection, Central District ,CNED
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 RFCpt ' -
Orlando, Florida 32803-3167 /'T..- onflR

(/6824'u"icP'4 z 
ral$tst'u"Subject: Annual Adjustment of Closure and Long-Term Care Costs /ggfi

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49 -0199126-001 and SO49-01 991 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The adjusted closure and long-terrn care cost estimate for the Oak Hammock Disposal
Facility (OHDF) in Osceola County, Florida is attached. The closure and long-tenn care

cost estimate for the OHDF was adjusted for 2006 in compliance with Rule 62-

701.630(4), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The 2005 closure and long-terrn care

cost estimate fbr Phase I of the OHDF was submitted to Florida Deoarlment of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) in Februarv 2005.

Phase 1 of the OHDF consists of four cells - Cells 1 through 4. A phased financial
assurance program for Phase 1 of the OHDF was approved by FDEP in Decernb er 2003.
As parl of this program, financial assurance would be provided only for cells expected to
contain waste dunng the period covered by the financial assurance. Cells not yet

constructed would be financially assured at least 60 days prior to accepting waste in the

cell.

The 2005 closure and long-term care cost estimates for each of the four cells in Phase

1 of the OHDF are presented in the table below. These cost estimates are the same as

presented in GeoSyntec's letter dated 21 February 2005 and have been included here for
reference only.

J:\TWP\FLrFL,0585-Omni Operatior.rs\Finar.rcial Assulance\2006 Fin Assurance.doc

2005 Cell 1 Cell2 Cell3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1,326,5c)l $q 14,7e0 $807,428 $807,428 $ r,8 5 6,21q

Long-Term Care (30 years) s2,488,852 $580.668 $520,379 $520.3 79 $4,110,278

Total $3,815,445 $1,495,458 $1,327,807 $1,327,807 $7,966,517

.| li;RtJ RECYCLED ANo REoYoLABLE \5p



GnoSvr.ffsc Coxsurmxrs
Mr. James Bradner
22February 2006
Page 2

The closure and long-term care cost estimates for 2006 were estimated using a 2.0

percent inflation adjustment for the past year. The inflation factor of 1.02 was obtained
frorn the FDEP website. A print-out of the FDEP website indicating the current year
inflation factor as 1.02 is included as Attachment A. The inflation-adjusted 2006 closure
and long-tenn care cost estimates for the four cells in Phase 1 of the OHDF are presented

in the table below.

Waste has been andlor is being deposited in Cells I and 4 at the OHDF. It is noted
that Cell 4 was the second cell to be constructed at the OHDF (after Cell 1). Cell 2

(approximately 12 acres) is currently under construction and is expected to stad accepting
waste in the second quarter of 2006. As a result, financial assurance in 2006 is required
for the estimated closure and long-tem care cost for Cells 1 ,2, and 4. The closure and

long-term care cost estimate for Cells 1,2, and 4 are presented in the table below. A
completed Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Fonn (DEP Form # 62-70I.900(28)) with
closure and long-tenn care cost estimate for Cells 1, 2,and 4 is included as Attachment
B.

Cells Containing
Waste in 2006

Closure Cost Lons-Term Care Cost
Financial Assurance

Requirement for 2006

I $ 1,353,125 $2,538,629 $3,891,754

2 $933,086 $592,281 st,525,361

4 $823.57',7 $s30,787 $1,354,364

Ir2, & 4 $3,109,799 $3,661,697 $6,771,485

Cell 3 may be constructed in 2006. If Cell 3 is constructed and is scheduled to accept

waste in 2006, this cost estimate will be updated and financial assurance will be provided
for Cells I through 4 at least 60 days prior to accepting waste in Cell 3.

J :\TWP\FL\FL0585-Omni Operations\Finar.rcial Assurancer2,006 Fin Assurance.doc

z

2006 Cell 1 Cell2 Cell3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1,353,125 $933,086 $823.s17 $823,5',77 s? q1? ?65

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,538,629 $592,281 $s30,787 $530,787 $4,re2,484

Total $3,891,754 $1,525,367 $1.354.364 $1.354.364 $8,125,849

$ newcreo no 
"ec"cwre



Mr. James Bradner
22February 2006
Page 3

If you have any questions or need

contact the undersigned.

Copy to: Fred J. Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee

Shawn McCash, Waste Services, Inc.

G Dr,Fn,-.$rFtL

additional information. please do not hesitate to

Sincerely,

,4 ta' t -l-.-..

'-'{t' {o-:/':fat/
Ayushman Gupta, P.E.

Senior Engineer

GpoSvr.nrc Consulu.nrs

J:\TWP\FL\FL0585-Ormri Opelations\Financial AssulanceV006 Fin Assurance.doc

fl necvcuo mo 
"ecvcueu @

--
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Attachment B

Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form
DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)



^ DEP Fom # 62-701.900(28)
Fom Tide Finmcial Asrilce Cost Estimate Fom
Effeftive Darc 05-27-01

DEP Application No. _
(Filled by DEP)

*s.@|JFloridaDepartmentofEnvironmentalProtection
!4regTwinTowersofficealag..2600BlairStoneRoad.Tal1ahassee,FL32399'2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 13 Fre zaDA Date of DEP Approval:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: a*)< +i*MM€'&K crsPDJ,Ar- FAgTLTTS WACS orcMStD *: ST,tlL*
Permit/Application Nojsc4,?-ol?172b- OOI Hb Expiration Date: 28 '404 zppT
Facirity Address: t s3743 uo/?a7,#1?? etort-> , pt- ^ s+zzs

DMNI D*S atr- oscacu4 r=antttg,, ttc- (to*ste seRwces,ptc)

Latitude: z8"p3t Sltl Longitude: 8lo DSl4L'

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Waste

,n*t* zat4
PHIILELL+_-

tltt S€lP 2-6aS
€xP€ersD
Wme

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

L{trE of
Pn*s€ L
fs e {yRs

I
I

t

J
Pu!lcstt2

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595-8360

Phase / Cell

Pu L lcz-ttl....--
Acres

/a

/2.

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. + !" Closure +! Long-Term Care

Type of facility: -->{- Class I Class lll _C&D Debris Disposal Other

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnecrrype)

*-< lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northeast District Central District Southwest District
7825 BaymeadowsWay, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941,332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681-6600



IiI. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Par1264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701 .630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

,)aG) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Intlation adjustment using an inllation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists ano no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan, The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous Vear. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at 850\-245-8732,

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 24" Me 2ooS
Latest Department Approved

Closure Cost Estimate:
Current Year

Inflation Factor

l'oz

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate;

* g,o+9, ett

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

+ 3,5Ag.S1q

-

a trDA So vns)

Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

LJ (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGTNEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long{erm care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
DepartmentofEnvironmental Protectionrules,andstatutesoftheStateofFlorida. ltisunderstoodthattheFinancial AssuranceCost

R' S*t s&' v |FNT
Name & Title (please type)' 4&svAn€c zdn<uLTt4/Jrs Name & Tiile (ptease type) dAdT€ s€RtIcB, I Nc

5-+ a23 f6t- 237-3+t+

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or
. ! ! +-

_-"i .i :"f " l-.
Signature of Engineer / I

*lusuM*tt 4uPr+ , set:ta< an4NEEA

-

Current Year
Inflation Factor

l,o z

27 Eb 2pp;

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$ 3t L Ll,, bq7
(M.3D i/4s)

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)
I40s5 R\/ER.ED4E J2_.# 3oo
r;+MP*t Pt ^s3Ag7

Mailing Address

Bts*-s*sE - o??o exr 23._
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Telephone Number

smec-a,a-la

e 62;7 01 "630 
(4), F.A. C.

Signature of Owner

Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11



Attachment A

Current Year Inflation Factor
from FDEP's Website

RECEIVEN

FEB 2 4 2006

Central D'lst'[l[F
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January 9,2006

The J.

ni Waste
Solid ll/aste Management Fucility

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(401 891-3730 fax

Mr. James Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Flazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL 32803-3767

RE: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
(Oak Hammock Disposal Facility)
Permit # SO49-01 99726-002
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, FL 34773

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 2005 4h Quarter Waste Report along with the 2005

Annual Waste Report for the above referenced facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to

contact me at (407) 891-3720.

Sharon Stanfill
Office Manager

/ss

AttachmenB$)

cc: Mike Rowley, Operations Manager



Quantlty;Summary by Mfrial & UOM
Ticket Date ln is between 11112005 and 1213112005

DisposalQtV UOM

Auto Fluff 48289.1 8 TN

Construction & Demo 13340.74

Construction & Demo 74907.00

Clean Fill 468.28 TN

Contaminated Soil 184361.32

Cert. Weioht 14.00 CW

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 433500.00 LD

CLASS 3 / ICIIIASTE 50433.84

5841.28

Mun. Solid Waste 376535.51 TN

Sludqe 78135.24 TN

SoecialWaste 27666.06

SoecialWaste 1240.00

Car Tire 377.00 EA

Truck Tires 54.00

White Goods 126.00 EA

Yard Waste 65.54 TN

1t9t2006 Page 1 of 1



)
Quantity Summary bY malal & UOM
Ticket Date ln is between 10/1n005 and1213112005

Auto Fluff 16l9ggr___-*TN

Gonstruction & Dgno 8307'9E . TN

Construction & Demo 12129.00--*----f8.

Clean Fill 92.12

Contaminated $oil 70522.80 TN

Cert. Weioht 7.00 cw
'.J

CLASS 3 / lcl WASTE - 12185.03 TN

Mun. Folid waste 134309.31 TN

$ludqe ?J520'92. TN

$oecialWasle 4651.70 TN

$pecialWaste 1{9-99----.Yg

CarTire 9q.qq--*-EA

Truck Tires 2.00 EA

White Goods 21.09.---EA

Yardwaste 10,56 TN

111912006 rJbe Page 1 of 1



Quanti$r
Ticket Date ln

'Summary by M rial & UOM
is between 11112005 and 12131t2005

Auto Fluff 48289.1 I

UOM

TN

Construction & Demo 13340.74 TN

Construction & Demo 74907.00 YD

Clean Fill 468.28 TN

Contaminated Soil 184361.32 TN

Cert. Weiqht 14.00 CW

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 433500.00 LD

CLASS 3I ICi WASTE 60433,84 TN

Mulch 5841.28 TN

Mun. Solid Waste 376535.51 TN

Sludqe 78135.24 TN

SoecialWaste 27666.06 TN

SoecialWaste 1240.00 YD

Car Tire 377.00 EA

Truck Tires 54.00 EA

White Goods '126.00 EA

Yard Waste 65.54 TN

1t9t2006 Page 1 of 1
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Llmni Waste

The LE.D. Solid Waste Monugement Faciltg
1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL34773
(407) 891-3720 phone

(407\ S9l-3730 fax

Fl\.ciilMll.'E

TO:

FROM:

x'^ax#:

srrB.r*cr, tl *t h*q- !K
DArE: t -t 1--'D-t!--

n
pAGES: 

-- 
Qnctuding cover sheet)
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The J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facilily
1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(407) 891-3730 fax

October 3,2005

Mr. Jim Bradner, P.E'

Depaitnent,lf Environmontal Protecticn

3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite232
Orlando, FL 32803

RE: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
Permit #SO49-0 1 99726-002
1501 Omni WaY

St. Cloud, FL34773

f)ear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 3'd Quarter Waste- Report for the above referenced

facility. If you have any questions oi require additional information please do not

hesitate to contact me at (407) 891-3120.

Sincerely.

Sharon Stanfill
Office Manager

/ss

Enclosure

Mike Rowley, OPerations Manager



,Quantity Summary by lterial & UOM
Ticket Dbte In is between 7t1t2005 anciVgOlZOOS

Auto Fluff 8046.81 TN

Construction & Demo 728.06 TN

Construction & Demo 19927.00

Clean Fill 8.02

Contaminated Soil 46993.59 TN

Cert. Weioht 5.00

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 186160.00 LD

CLASS3/ICIWASTE 27969.77

Mun. Solid Waste 112669.85

Sludqe 26298.51 TN

SpecialWaste 3612.27 TN_--

SpecialWaste 765.00 YD

Car Tire 42.00

Truck Tires 5.00 EA

White Goods 41.00

Yard Waste 10.31

YD

TN

TN

10t3t2005 Page 1 of '1



,sry

%
The J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facili4t

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-3720 phone

(407) 891-3730fax

;

\

lmni Waste
',,,*W

!-l rtav #

November 1,2004

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803 -37 67

Subject: Notification of Average Daily Volumes

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49 -0199726-00 1 and SO49-0 1 997 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

I am writing to advise you that the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF) in Osceola

County, Florida is now consistently receiving volume in excess of 1,700 tons per day.

The facility has, as detailed in the Operation Plan, the necessary personnel and heavy

equipment at the site for receipt of up to 3,000 tons per day. Should the daily volume at

the landfill increase enough to require additional equipment or site staff these will be

added, as required, to ensure that the operation and maintenance of the facility meets the

requirements of the permit and the regulations at all times.

Sincerely,

-'...'n ''/' -

Leonard L. Marion
General Manaser

Copy to: Tim Salopek
Nigel Guilford
Shawn McCash

Cenftal gist". 
ffEN,



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Tuesday, November 02,2004 3:45 PM
'lmarion@ceri.biz'
'walterd@doacs.state.fl. us' ; Williams, Elizabeth
Disoosal of Citrus Canker Waste

Good afternoon, Lenny:

The Department of Environmental Protection has no objection to the disposal of citrus canker waste at the J.E.D. Solid
Waste Management Facility, AKA Oak Hammock (Class l) Disposal.

As we discussed by telephone, I suggest segregating the disposal area and promptly covering the waste placed for
disposal, and following any additional guidelines proposed by the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to
minimize the spread of citrus canker.

Please call me if I can be of further assistance.

Thanks,

Jim

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
407-893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3'167 fax
407 -894-7 555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep. net



f)mni waste
The J.E.D. Solilllaste Munagement F'ucility

Li0l OmniWay

St. t'loud. F!.34773

{j1t)7j t{9 1 -3720 phonc

(,107) ll9l-3730 iiixApril l,2004

Mr. James Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL32803-3767

RE: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
(Oak t{ammock Disposai Facility)
Permit #S C49-0 I 9 q7 26-001 and SO49-0 1 997 26-002
l50l Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 2004 l" Quarter Waste Report for the above retcrenced
facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information pleas do not hcsitate to
contact me at (407) 891-3720

Sincerely,
Sharon Sranfill
Office Managcr

/ss

Attachrnent (l)

,l 'F': i i*''.,

S V i' \i-"



Facility: All Facilities

.*,C = Cash Ticket __

Material

AU - Auto Fluff
CD-Construclion&Demo
CS - Conlaminated Soil
MS - Mun, Solid Waste
SL - Sludge
SP - Special Waste
Tl 'Car Tire
WG - White Goods
WV - Y.ard Waste___.

Total Tickets Reported:

146
291

80
1766

158
77

2
z

Cash Total:
lnvoice Total:
Report Total:

MATERIAL ACTIVITY REPORT
From: Jan 01, 20M To: Mar 31, 2004

Material Range: A To Z

SUMMARY REPORT

Number of Count Inbound
Tjckets Inbound Ouibound Weight Volume

Oulbound
Weight Volume

Ticket Type; All Ticket Types

| = lnvoice Tickqt

Material Tax
Total Total Total

$0.00 $33,402,1(
$0.00 $23,510.0(
$0.00 $52,098.1t
$0.00 $808,617.38
$0.00 $67,012.92
s0.00 s16.072,9:
s0.00 $102.0c

$0.00 s30.0c
$0-.00 s12.74

$0,00 s1,773.01

$0.00 $999,085.23

$0.051 ,000,858.2i2523

35.00
3.00

38.00

0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0^00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0:00 Jry

0.00 TN

3,340.21 TN 0.00 YD
2.101.54 TN 7,530.00 YD

2,389.32 TN 0.00 YD

37,508.63 TN 0.00 YD

3,059.31 TN 0.00 YD

806.43 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0 00 YD

93e rN-__.0.00.Yq.

0.00 49,20s.93 TN 7,530.00 YD

0.00 YD $33,402"10
0.00 YD $23,510.00
0.00 YD $52.09E.18
0.00 Y[s808,617.38
0.00 YD $67,012.94
0.00 YD $16,072 93
0.00 YD 9102.00
0.00 YD s30.00

.0.00 YD_ s1274

s1,773,04
$999,085.23

0.00 \s'1,000,858.27

!, .,

.., f. .l

GMULLI Dec-21-07 J.E,D. DISPOSAT FACILIry/OMNI Page



;)mni waste
The J.Ii.D. Solid lldste Management Iudliryu

l50l Omni \trIay

St. Cloud, FL 34773

(407) 891-37?0 phrurc

(407) t{91-1730 thxJuly 1.2004

Mr. James Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL32803-3767

RH: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal F'acility
(Oak Hammock l)isposal Facility)
Permit #S C49-0 I 9 97 26 -001 and S O49-0 1 997 26 -002
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 2004 2nd Quarter Waste Report
facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information
contact me at (407) 891-3720

Sincerely,
Sharon Stanfill
Office Manager

/ss

Attachment (1)

for the above referenced

pleas do not hesitate to



MATERIAL ACTIVITY REPORT
Frorn: Apr01,2004 To: Jun 30, 2004

Material Range: A To Z

Facil'ty: All Facilities
C =.Cash Ticket

Malclal

AU - Auto Fluff
CD-Construction&Demo
CF - Clean Fill

CS - Contaminated Soil
MS - Mun. Solid Waste
SL - Siudge
SP - Special Waste
T7 - Truck Tires
Tl - Car Tire
WG - While Goods
YW - Yard Waste

Total Tickets Reported:

Ticket Type: All Ticket Types

t = lnvoice Ticket

327
s74

15
420

2544
304
255

2
I

Cash Totel:
lnvoice Total:
Repod Total:

Numberof Count
Tickels,_ Inb_ound O{!'-'gund

Outbound

{e,g_ttt Vo,lyme

0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
OOO TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0,00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN_

0.00 TN

Material
Tolal

0.00 YD $78,033.60
0.00 YD $39,690.00
0.00 YD $4.622.30
0.00 YE5174,7E6.06
0.00 \$1,180,626.63
0.00 Y85103,731 .66

0.00 YD $73.763.20
0.00 YD 5120.00
0.00 YD $45.00
0.00 YD s130.00
0.00 YD ,.s315.12

$3,526.86
s1.652,336.71

-0-0-0. 
\$1,655,863.57

Tax
Tolal Ttal

$0 00 $78,033.6(
$0,00 $39,690.0(
$0.00 s4,622.3(
$0,00 $174,786.0€
$0.0$1 ,180,626.6.:
$0.00 $103.731.6€
$0.00 s73,763.2(
$0.00 $120.0c

$0.00 $45.0c
$0.00 $130.0c
q9o0 $315.1:

$0.00 s3,526.8€
$0,0$1,652,336.71
$0.0$1.655,863.5i

10.00
16.00
13,00

SUMMARY REPORT

Inbound

Weisl'l v9!.qnq

7,803.36 TN 0 00 YD
4.094.56 TN 13.000.00 YD

301.17 TN 210.00 YD

9.109.37 TN 0.00 YD

54,953.64 TN 0.00 YD

4,934.33 TN 0.00 YD

3,175.48 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0-00 YD
12.12 TN 0.00 YD

4449 39.00 0,00 84.384.03 TN13.210.00 YD

GMULLI Oec-21-07 J.E.D, DISPOSAL FACILIffOMNI Page ,.... 1



$mni Waste
The J.E.D. Solitl llaste ilIanagement I'uc:ilig,

l50l On:ni Way

St.Clond.fL31J73

t,+07) tlgl --i720 phonc

{;107i ttgl-3730 {axOctober l. 2004

Mr. James Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, FL 32843-3767

RE: J.E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
(Oak l{ammock Disposal Facility)
Permit #sc49-01 99726-00 I and 5049-0199726-002
1501 Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Dcar Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 2004 3'd Quarter Waste Report lbr the above re,i'erenced

facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information pleas do not hesitate to
contact me ar (407) 891-3720

Sincerely,
Sharon Stanfill
Office Manager

/ss

Attachment (l)



Facility: All Facilities

._C=CashTrckel .._

Material

AU - Auto Fluff
CO-Construction&Demo
CF - Clean Fill
CS - Contaminated Soil
MS - Mun. Solid Waste
SL - Sludge
SP - Special Waste
Tl - Car Tire
WG - White Goods
Yw - Yard W_asle

Total Tickets Reportedi 6051

MATERIAL ACTIVITY REPORT
From: Jul 01 ,2004 To: Sep 30, 2004

Material Rango: A To Z

9y_!!MAEIIFPoRI"

Number of Count lnbound
Tickets Inbound Outbound Weight Volume

Outbound

_-., 
weig.!!_. Vo]ume

Ticket Type; Rtt fi*et TYPes

| =.lnvoice Tickel

Material Tax
Total Tolal Total

850
676
139
854

2803
181

JZO

0
2

?9.

Cash Total:
lnvoice Total:
Report Total:

12.00
19.00

31.,-99

18"145.24 TN 0.00 YD

5.672.54 TN 15,641.00 YD

2.662.47 TN 3,190,00 YD

20,237.49 TN 0.00 YD

59,100.14 TN 0.00 YD

2.228.48 TN 0.00 YD
9.865.18 TN 400.00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD

_13.53 T_N 20.0q YD

0.001 17,925.07 TN 19,25'1.00 YD

0.00 Ycs204,338 2E

0_00 YD $57,144.00
0,00 YD $7,430.00
0.00 Y8s376.187.41
0.00 \$1,193,592.23
0.00 YD s45.561 32
0,00 Yq9151,612.40
0.00 YD $34.00
0.00 YD $190.00

-o 
00 Yq $329,.18

57,273.46
s2,029,144.36

0.00 \52,036,417.62

$0.00 s204,338.2e
s0.00 $57,144.0c
$0 00 $7,430.0(
s0.00 ss76,187.41
$0.0$1,193,592.23
s0 00 $45,561.3t
$0,00 s151,612.4C

$0 00 $34.0(
$0.00 $190.0(
$0.00 $329.1€

s0.00 s7,273.44

$0.052,029,144.3€
00.0s2,036,417.8t

0.00 TN
O,OO TN
O,OO IN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN

0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.00 TN
0.0qrN

0.00 TN

GMULLI Dec-2'l-07 J.E.D. DISPOSAL FACILITY/OMNI Page



Smni Waste
The J.E.D. Solid lltaste Management Fut:ility

1501 Ornni \\'ay

St. C'loud. FL 34773

(407 ) tt9 I -3 720 phonc

(407) 89I-i730 faxJanuary 2,2005

Mr. James Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager Solid/I{azardous Waste
Dcpartment of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd. Suite 232

Orlando, FL 32803-3767

RE: J,E.D. Solid Waste Disposal Facility
(0ak Hammock Disposal Facility)
Permit # S C49-0 I 9 97 26 -00 | and S O49 -0 1 997 26 -00?

l50l Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Attached for your review is the 2004 4th Quarter Waste Report for the above referenced

facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information pleas do not hesitatc to
contact me at (407) 891-3720

Sincerely,
Sharon Stanfill
Offrce Manager

/ss

Attachment (l)



MATERIAL ACTIVITY REPORT
From: Oct01,2004 To: Dec 31,2004

Malerial Range: A To Z

Facilily: All Facilities
C = Cash Ticket

Mateflal

AU - Auto Fluff
CD-Conslruction&Demo
CF - Clean Fill
CS - Contaminated Soil
MH. MUICh

MS - Mun. Solid Waste
SL - Sludge
SP - Special Waste
Tl - Car Tire
WG - White Goods
YW - Yard Waste

T-otal Tickets Reported; 
- -

SUMMARY REPORT

Ticket Type: All Tickel Types

| = lnvoice Ticket

Numberof Count
Tickets Inbound Outbound

lnbound
Weight Volume

13,34947 TN 0.00 YD

23.531.98 TN29,284.00 YD

17.31 TN 0.00 YD
14.217.92 rN 0,00 YD
60,340,61 TN 0.00 YD
56.646.88 TN 6,900.00 YD
5,731.07 TN 0.00 YD

34,437.69 TN 230-00 YD

0.00 TN 0.00 YD
0.00 TN 0.00 YD

ll_io_Iry 00o yg

0.00208,284.63 TN 36.414.00 YD

Outbound
Weight Volume

Tax
Totat lgtql

$0,00 $156,818.32
$0.00 $357,099.6€
$0.00 s43.2€

$0.00 $327,685,s2
$0.00 $844,768.54
$0.0$1 ,201 ,453.29
$0.00 s1 15.755.14

$0,00 s862,trg.6C
s0.00 sE7.0c
s0.00 5220.0c
s0.00 5304.2c

Material

Tolal

637
2356

I
566

2518
3584
366

1344
1

19

ann

29.00
2200

0.00 TN 0.00 Y85156.818.32
0.00 TN 0.00 Yc$357,099.66
0.00 TN 0.00 YD $43.28
0.00 TN 0-00 YE$327.685.32

0.00 TN 0.00 Y9i844.768.54
0.00 TN 0,00 \$1,201,453.29
0.00 TN 0.00 Y01115,755.14
0,00 TN 0.00 Ycs862.649.60
0.00 TN 0.00 YD s87.00
0.00 TN 0.00 YD s220.00
0.00 TN 0.00 YD s304 20

0.00 TN

$44,141.88 $0.00 $44,141.Et
$3,822,742.47 $0.0S3,E22,742.47

0.00 \$,q66.884.35 $0.053,866,884.3:

Cash Total:
lnvoice Total:

1 1398 Reporl Total: 52.00

1

--

GMULLI Dec-21-07 J.E.D, DISPOSAL FACILIVOMNI Page



WE'VE MOVED!

To our new facility

(formerly Oak Hammock Disposal Facility)

Omni Waste of Osceola County,LLC
1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, FL 34773
(407) 891-3720 phone

(407) 891-3730 fax

PLEASE UPDATE YOUR RECORDS



--
.--,.IL GpoSvNrEC CoxsuLrANTS

l:l{)5-5 Riveredge Drivc. Suitc -1(X)

1'ampa. Fkrrida -l-16-17 . USA
l-elcphone (81-l) 558-0990. Fax (813) 5-58-9726

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

Subject: Annual Adjustment of Closure and Long-Term Care Costs

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49 -0199126-001 and SO49-0199726-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

12 February 2004

RECEIVED

ff.B11 
?004

Central Dist" 0[P

The adjusted closure and long-term care cost estimate for Oak Hammock Disposal

Facility (OHDF) in Holopaw, Osceola County, Florida is attached. The closure and long-
term care cost estimate for OHDF was adjusted for 2004 in compliance with Rule 62-

701.630(4), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The 2003 closure and long-terTn care

cost estimate for Phase 1 of the OHDF was submitted to Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) in April 2003 and amended by a letter dated 31

October 2003.

Phase I of the OHDF consists of four cells - Cells 1 through 4. A phased financial
assurance program was proposed by GeoSyntec Consultants (GeoSyntec) to FDEP in
October 2003. As part of this program, financial assurance would be provided only for
cells expected to contain waste during the period covered by the financial assurance.

Cells not yet constructed would be financially assured prior to accepting waste. The
phased financial assurance program for Phase 1 of the OHDF was approved by FDEP in
December 2003. FDEP's letter accepting the phased financial assurance program

modified the Specific Condition#53, Financial Responsibility, of the above referenced

solid waste permits. FDEP's acceptance letter and GeoSyntec's proposal for phased

financial assurance were attached to the above referenced permits as Exhibit II.

The 2003 closure and long-tenn care cost estimate for each of the four cells in
Phase 1 of the OHDF and the phased financial assurance requirements (from
GeoSyntec's October 2003 proposal) are presented in the tables below.

FXO52i/Closule Estimates/2004 Fin Assurance

O. A krr\.rrna\nRr,\rrABtl!7

2^2t04



Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E.
12 February 2004
Page2

Cells Containing
Waste

Closure Cost Long-Term Care Cost
Financial Assurance

Requirements (2003)

I $r,294,048 $2,427,793 $3.721.840

1,2 $2,186,395 $2,994,215 $5,180,611

t)7 92,974,014 $3,s01,828 $6,475,842

t,2,3, 4 s3,761,633 $4,009,440 $7,771,073

The closure and long-term care cost estimate for 2004 were estimated using 1

percent inflation for the past year. The inflation factor of 1.01 was obtained from the

FDEP website. A print-out of the FDEP website indicating the curuent year inflation

factor as 1.01 as of 11 February 2004, is included as Attachment A. The inflation
adjusted 2004 closure and long-term care cost estimate for the four cells in Phase 1 of the

OHDF and the phased financial assurance requirements are presented in the tables below.

FXO521/Closure Estimates/2004 Fin Assurance

GeoS vr,rrrc C orlsurmn ls

--.-l

Cel1 I Cell2 Cell 3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1,294,048 $892,348 $787,619 $787,619 $3,'761,633

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,427,793 $566,422 $507,612 $s07,612 $4,009,440

Total $3,721,840 $1.4s8.770 $1,295,231 $1,295,231 $7,771,073

Cell 1 Cell2 Cell3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $ 1,306,988 $901,271 $795,495 s795,495 53,799,249

Long-Term Care (30 years) s2,452,071 $572,081 $512,689 $5 r2,689 $4,049,534

Total $3,759,059 $1,473,358 $1,308,184 $1,308,184 $7,848,784

Cells Containing
Waste

Closure Cost Long-Term Care Cost
Financial Assurance

Requirements (2004)

$ 1,306,988 s2,452,011 $3,759,059

l) $2,208,259 $3,024,151 $s,232,417

t41
L, zr ) $3,003,754 q1 s16 R46 $6.540.600

1,2,3, 4 $3,799,249 s4,049,534 $7,848,784

fi \ard

2h2t04



GnoSvnrec Consurranrs

Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E.
12 February 2004
Page 3

Cell 1A (consisting of 12 acres of the l8-acre Cell 1) in Phase 1 of the OHDF

started accepting waste on26 January 2004. Cell 18 (consisting of the remaining 6 acres

of Cell 1) is currently under construction. In 2004, waste will be deposited only in Cell 1

at the OHDF landfill. As a result, financial assurance in 2004 is required for closure and

long-term care cost estimate for Cell 1 only. A completed Financial Assurance Cost

Estimate Form (DEP Form # 62-101.900(28)) with closure and long-term care cost

estimate for Cell 1 is included as Attachment B.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to

contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Copy to: Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

Fred J. Wick. FDEP. Tallahassee

{frr*
Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

fl "ecvc.eo 
auo mc""wu @ --.-r.



Attachment A

Current Year Inflation Factor as of 11 Februwy 2004
from FDEP Website



' Solid Waste Financial Assrrrun"f*s - Waste Management - Florida DO Page I of2
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ilS*lrd Waste f ir*a'nrlnl &msp,{lns*hilit'

Annual Adjustment of Cost Estimates

Owners or operators of facilities regulated by the Solid Waste Financial Assurance
office shall annually adjust their facility closure cost estimates for inflation and
submit updated information to the Department. Outlined below are Rule 62-701.630
(4), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requirements for submission of closure
cost estimates.

o Form 62-701.900(28) is used to prepare and submit closure cost estimates. Contact

your permitting office for assistance with the form.

o Annual cost estimate adjustments may be made either by recalculating the

maximum cost of closure or by using the current year inflation factor.

o For owners or operators using an escrow account to demonstrate financial

assurance, cost estimates must be submitted between July 1 and September 1 of

each year.

o For owners or operators using an alternate financial mechanism to demonstrate

financial assurance, cost estimates must be submitted between January 1 and

March 1 of each year.

o Please submit Form 62-701.900(28) to the appropriate permitting office with a copy

to:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Deoartment of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
(850) 245-8732 FAX (850) 245-BB1 1

Galculation of the Inflation Factor

The annual inflation factor is derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for

Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
Survey of Current Business, pursuant to Rule 62-701.630(4XbX2), F.A.C.

To calculate the current inflation factor, divide the latest published annual Deflator by

the Deflator for the previous year.

lmplicit Price Deflator data is published by the U.S. Department of Commerce,

Bureau of Economic Analysis on their website, http://www.bea.doc.gov .

Gurrent Year lnflation Factor*: 1.010

lnflation Factors 2000 - 2003
'1999 Cost Estimate x 1 .015 = 2000 Cost Estimate

Waste Home

Batteries

Brownfields
Redevelopment

Cleansweep-
Pesticides

Compliance
Certification
Program (CCP)

Contaminated Soils
Forum

Drycleaning

Electronics

Full Cost
Accounting

Hazardous Waste

Hazardous Waste
Financial
Responsibility

Institutional
Controls Registry
(rcR)

ICR Procedures
Guidance pporl

Mercury

Petroleum Cleanup
Programs

Pollution
Prevention

Recycling

Site Investigation

Solid Waste

Solid Waste
Financial
Responsibility

Solid Waste Grants

Storage Tank
Regulation

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr/pages/CostEstimates.htm 2trU2004



Solid Waste Financial Arru.ar"f.-s - Waste Management - Florida Da Page 2 of 2

Tires

Used Oil

Voluntary Cleanup
Tax Credit

Database Reports

Forms

News & Events

Publications

Rules

Petroleum Storage
Systems

Solid & Hazardous
Waste

Waste Cleanup

,ffi

Copyright & Disclaimer

O 1999 State of Florida

Privacy Statement

Last Updated: 02/02/04

2000 Cost Estimate x 1.020 = 2001 Cost Estimate
2001 Cost Estimate x 1.020 = 2002 Cost Estimate
2002 Cost Estimate x 1.010 = 2003 Cost Estimate

* - The data necessary to calculate the inflataon factor is released by the U.S. Department of
Commerce in April, Therefore, it is necessary and appropriate to use the previous year's factor

when inflation adjusting cost estimates between January I and April 1. Once the new fa€tor
becomes available, it will be posted for immediate use.

lRules I Forms I Solid Waste Financial Responsibility Main Page I

Cost Estimates I Workshop I Solid Waste Section Main Page I

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr/pages/CostEstimates.htm 2trlt2004



Attachment B

Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form
DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)



DEP Fom # 62 70r.900(28)
Fom Title
EffectiYe Date

DEP Appllcadon No.
(Filled by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. o 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: lz tre4t zrr;s Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: DA'r^ H41'4Mocl< bls?Fl*t HerLTT5 WACS or GMSID #:

Permit/Application No; Sc41'o9172kaol & so4 & Expiration Date; 3 /zalzooT
Facility Address: I 50 I dvlN r d'+(J H trr - 34773

DM/$ r^)AdTE dP oscEcL* 44-)/J'rS LLc-Permittee:

Mailing Address: SAN€ /W ,&FY€

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Acres

l8.o t7-

Latitude: zS"Od Sl
ol

Lonqitude: E) cS 4b UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

s y(s

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

26 d+^ zae +

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. la'o 4 Closure /a'D+ Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Type of landfill: ---< Class I Class lll

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnecxrype)

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreemenl

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595-8360

Central Distdct Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6',100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort l\,4yers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Southeasi District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600

Phase / Cell

E}THE 4IL€LL!



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Par|264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701 .630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

,Ef1a1 Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
surveyofCurrentBusiness. Theinflationfactoristheresultofdividingthelatestpublishedannual DeflatorbytheDeflatorforthe
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated 3l DL-f 2oo3

Latest Department Approved Current Year

l'o I4I,zit+ p+3

Inflation Adjusted

=f I,3oL,qSg

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 3l Dcf ,zaD3

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

# go,?z& 
x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

/'ol

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

+ 8t,73L

3o
*z Q sz, o71

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

X

n (U) n"""lculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
managementfacility hpve been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my

professional j,"rdgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-terrn care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-70'1 .630 and all other

DepartmeniofEnvironnrental Protectionrules,andstatutesoftheStateofFlorida. ltisunderstoodthattheFinancial AssuranceCost
Estirnates shail , revised or adiuste-d as required by Rule 62-701 .630(4), F.A.C.

IL f,r t"cV Signature

k.ENN €Tl,t to . €*K4 tLL , 
p. {. Pru AqP*L

N,arre & T,itle (gl6ase type)

1?+ss"
Floridri Registration Number (affix seal)
4 eaS yfi -y n e. (ar,,,t *.-t t-rAzxs fs'
I4DSS rQtveae;>aE De, # Soo-,TkuP,*,
Mailing Address PL* 33e37

8t3*J55.8 -c1ao a eOTr4-

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

L€NN y i4 Af.,ra l.l, Ft eeA Tt>ztSs l"l/4"J At7 ER-
Name & Title (please type)

4pZ- A1t * 372c
Teleohone Number

4 rx.,&;o.r+ e eef+t4.lenL'r*atu41el4bL' ca',t
Owner/Operator E-M ail Address

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11



Department of

Environmental Protection
Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando. Florida 32803-3767

Januarv 23.2004

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
C/o Mr. Kenneth Cargill, P.E.

GeoSyntec Consultants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa,FL 33637

Jeb Bush

Governor
David B. Struhs

SecretarT

ocD-ERP-04-0076

Osceola County ERP

Oak Hammock Disposal Facility, ERP49- 1 997 52-001 -EI
Certifi cation of Construction Completion

Dear Mr. Cargill:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Environmental Resource Permit As-Built Certification by a

Registered Professional, dated January 19,2004, addressing construction of the initial phase of
the storm water management system at the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility in Osceola County.

Based upon my inspection on January 20,2004, and as certified by the professional engineer of
record, ionstruction of the initial phase of the storm water management system for the facility

has been completed and is substantially consistent with plans and specifications approved under

DEp permit No. ERP49-199752-001-EI. This initial phase consists of the storm water

management berm along the site access road, around the landfill footprint and around Borrow

Area A, the storm water culvert crossings and structures along the site access road, and the

emergency spillway on the east side of the landfill footprint.

As discussed during our inspection, as-built drawings will be submitted once the wetlands

improvements and installation of the check dams along Bull Creek have been completed.

Please contact me at 407-8 93-7874 if you have questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Submerged Lands and Environmental
Resources Program

Lenny Marion, Omni Waste of Osceola County
James N. Bradner, P.E., FDEP Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

tdl

cc:

Debra Lai5-ure. P.E.

Printed on reqcled Poqer.



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

KCargill @GeoSyntec.com
Friday, January 23,2004 9:02 AM
Williams, Elizabeth; tjsoomni@aol.com
ddee@landersandparsons.com; Laisure, Debra; Bradner, James
RE: Oak Hammock Cert. of Const. Completion letter 0035

Letter was received. Thank vou.
Ken CargilJ-

- - - - -Ari ai na-l Ma.._ssage----_
From: Williams, Elizabet.h [mailto:E]-izabeth.Will-iams@dep.state.fl.usl
Sent: Wednesday, January 2L,2004 t0:37 AI4
To: tj soomni@aol. com
Cc : ddee@l-andersandparsons . com,. Ken Cargill ; La j-sure, Debra; Bradner,
James
Subject: Oak Hammock Cert. of Const.. Completion fetter 0035

<<0035 Oak Hammock Certification Letter O1--2L-2004.pdf>>

Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.0 can be downl-oaded for free at the following InLernet
s]-te:
http : / / www .adobe . com/product.s/adobe/readstep. html

It is imperative that you reply to this e-mail indicat.ing that you received
this document. It is important that we track this information.

Elizabeth Wifliams
elizabeth. wil-liams@dep . state . f1 . us
Administrative Secretary
Wast.e Management
Department of Environmental- Protect.ion
Telephone 408 / 893 -3328
Suncom 325-3328
FAX 407 / 893-31_24



Williams. Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Good morning, Ken:

We received a return message indicating that our message to you, with attachment, had been deleted without being read
Please "reply to all" to indiate that you've received your copy of the letter.

Thanks,

Jim

-*--Original Message---

Bradner, James
Thursday, January 22,2004 B:24 AM
Ken Cargill (E-mail)
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Oak Hammock Cert. of Const. Completion letter 0035

Williams, Elizabeth
Wednesday, January 21,2004 10:37 AM
'tjsoomni@aol.com'
'ddee@landersandparsons.com'; 'kcargill@geosyntec.com'; Laisure, Debra; Bradner, James
Oak Hammock Ceft. of Const. Completion letter 0035

)035 Oak Hammock
Certification.,.

Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.0 can be downloaded for free at the following Internet site:
http ://mvw. ad obe.com/prod ucts/adobe/readstep. htm I

It is imperative that you reply to this e-mail indicating that you received this document. lt is important that we track this
information.

Elizabeth Williams
elizabeth.will iams@dep.state.fl.us
Adm inistrative Secretary
Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone 408/893-3328
Suncom 325-3328
FAX 4071893-3124



Department of
Envi ron mental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando. Florida 32803-37 67

Januarv 2I.2004

ocD-sw-04-0035

Osceola County SW
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Certification of Construction Completion

Dear Mr. Salopek:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste

Management Facility, dated, January 18,2004 by Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E. of GeoSyntec Consultants,
addressing Cell 1A.

Based upon my inspection on January 20,2004, construction of the Cell 1A, as certified by the
professional engineer of record, has been completed and is substantially consistent with plans and

specifications approved under DEP Permit No. SC49-0199726-001. Accordingly, solid waste may be

placed in Cell 1A for disposal upon the Department's acceptance of the certification of construction
completion for applicable features of the surface water management system referenced in DEP Permit
No. ERP49 -1997 52-001 -EI.

Please contact me at 407-893-3329 if you have questions or need further information.

o<- -?2

David B. Struhs
Secretary

f r"i"

Jeb Bush
Governor

ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Timothy J. Salopek, President
(lissaar@aqleem)
Omni Waste of Seminole County, LLC
1501 Omni Way
Holopaw. Florida 34773

ljnb

James N. Bradner, P.E., Manager
Solid and Hazardous Waste Prosram

David S. Dee, Landers and Parsons (ddee@landersandparsons.com)
Kenneth C argill, P. E., Geo Syntec Consultants (kcar gill@ geo syntec. com)
Debra Laisure, P.E., FDEP Environmental Resource Permitting

"More Protection. Less A'ocess/\/

Sincerely,



Williamse Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Thursday, January 15,2004 4:35 PM
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Oak Hammock Landfill Corresoondence

n-.:^.:-^l- - - - -uragl_na-L lvlessage- - - - -
From: David S. Dee lmailto:ddee@]-andersandparsons.coml
Sent : Thursday, rTanuary 15 , 2004 4: 31- PM'
To: Bradner, James
Subject: Re: Oak Hammock Landfifl Correspondence

'InanKs . J am.

Bradner,,-fames wrote:

> <<Oak Hammock Financial Lett.er - David Dee.pdf>>
>Non-FDEP recipients: Pl-ease acknowledge receipt of the attached letter by
>return message.



Department of
Envi ron mental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

January 15,2004

ELECTRONIC MAIL
ddee@landersandparsons. com

David S. Dee
Landers and Parsons, P.A.
310 West College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 -027 |

ocD-sw-04-0016

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Oak Hammock Landfill
DEP Permits SC49 -0199726-00 1. SO49-0 1 997 26-002 and ERP49- 1 997 52-001 -EI

Dear Mr. Dee:

This will respond to your letter, dated January 8,2004, about of receipt and disposal of solid waste at the Omni

Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) Oak Hammock Landfill.

Basedupon Omni's demonstration of adequate f,rnancial assurance onDecember 4,2003, and contingentupon

acceptance of the certification of construction completion for the permit numbers noted above, the Department

has no objection to receipt and disposal of solid waste at the Oak Hammock Landfill, even if this occurs before

February 2,2004 (60 days after demonstration of adequate financial assurance).

Receipt of the certification of construction completion documents and a site inspection with the professional

engineer ofrecord are scheduled forJanuary 20,2004. Please contact meat407-893-3329 ifyouhave questions

or need further information.

Sincerely,

tl ."?
L--*l*-,**q.- <r?, #ir"''* *t'***-
{"'

James N. Bradner, P.8., Manager

Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

Tim Salopek, President, Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (ti!Q!qlt@s )
Kenneth Cargill, P.8., GeoSyntec Consultants (kcargill@eeosyntec. com)

Fred Wick, FDEP Financial Coordinator
Chris McGuire, FDEP Office of General Counsel
Debra Laisure, P.8., FDEP Environmental Resource Permitting

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush
Governor

ljnb

"More Protection. Less Process"



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Bradner. James
Thursday, January 15,2004 3:43 PM
'KCargill@GeoSyntec.com'
Williams. Elizabeth
RE: Oak Hammock Landfill Correspondence

Good afternoon, Ken:

Debra Laisure, Leo Anglero, George Cheryan and I will attend.
the list I wifl- l-et vou know.

We'l-l- l-ook forward to seeing you on Tuesday.

Thanks.

Jrm

- - - - -Ari a'i nr-l Mo,.-ssage-----
From: KCargill@GeoSyntec. com [mai]-to: KCargill@Geosyntec. coml
Sent : Thursday, 'January 15 , 2004 3: 3 B PM
To: Bradner, James
Subject: RE: Oak Hammock Landfill Correspondence

If anyone el-se is added to

Jim
Receipt acknowledged. See you at 1OOO on Tuesday, 20 Jan. By t.he way, did you get a
confirmation that Debra Laisure would also attend this inspection?
Ken

- - - - -Ori oi nr-l Ma^--ssage-----
From: Bradner, James [maifto:James.Bradner@dep.state. fl.us]
Sent: Thursday, rTanuary 15, 2OO4 3:22 PM
To: David Dee (E-mail)
Cc: Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-maiL); Ken Cargill; Wick, Fred;
Mc(}r'ira f'hri q. T,ri crrra flahrr
Srrl'rier.f . Oak T{em69gl Landfi11 Corresnnndencc

<<Oak Hammock Financial Letter - David Dee.pdf>>
ilTnn-ETTED ranin.ionts: Please acknowl-edge receipt of the attached letter by
recurn message.



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

KCargill@GeoSyntec.com
Wednesday, January 14,2004 B:41 AM
Williams, Elizabeth
RE: 0395 Oak Hammock permit modification and attachment

received in December, sorry for the de1ay.
Ken Cargill

-----Ariaina-l Ma..-ssage-----
From: Wil-fiams, Elizabeth [mai]-to:El-izabeth.Wil-l-iams@dep.state.fl.usl
Sen1. . Trreqd:rr f)anam}rar 1< ,^^2 10:24 AM, levvrrrvvL Le t

To: TJSOmni@aol. com
Cc: Tedder, Richard; Wick, Fred; Ken Cargill;
ddee@landersandparsens . com,' dshe@osceola . org
Subject: 0395 Oak Hammock permit modification and attachment

<<0395 Oak Hammock Permit Mod with attach.pdf>>

Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.0 can be downloaded for free at the folfowing Internet
srte:
http : / /www . adobe. com/products/adobe/readstep. html

It is imperative that you reply to this e-mail- indicating that you received
this documenL. It is important that we track this information.

Elizabeth Wil-liams
elizabeth. williams@dep . state . fl . us
Administrative Secretarv
Waste Management
Department of EnvironmenLal- Protection
Telephone 408 / 893-3328
Suncom 325-3328
FAX 407 /893-3]-24



o
ANL

January B, 2004

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Dror-rr:m M:n: rrql
Solid/Hazardous Waste
Denartmcnf of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd.
Sr,r-j.te 232.
Orlando, Florida 32803-31 61

Re:

Dear Mr.

DAVID S. DEE

RONALD A. LABASKY

JOSEPH W. LANDERS. JR.

JOHN T. LrVlA. Itr
FRED A. MCCORMACK

PHILIP S. PARSONS

ROBERT SCHEFFEL WRIGHT

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC;
DEP Permit No. SC49-0199126-00L and SO49-0199126-002

D--,']^^*.UI AU]TEI .

MAILING ADDRESS:

POST OFFICE BOX 271

TALLAHASSEE, FL 323O2.O?71

TELEPHONE (950) 68 r-O3 | |

TELECOPY (A50) 224-5595

www. landersandparsons, com

RECEIVED

JAt't 1 2 t00q

0entraN $ist. - ftHF'

DERS & PENSOruS,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

3IO WEST COLLEGE AVENUE

TALLAHASSEE, FL 3230I

P.A.

On behalf of Omni tr{aste of Osceola County/ LLC ("Omni"), I
am sond i nn \/rlU thiS Ietter conf i rm mv ltndorcl-:nri i nn .r2Out theurLr ruirv!11Y Jvq uffro ruuuu! uvrr!r!rrr 1r,_),

FDF,P recrui rements that are annl i r:ahl e to Omni's new landfill in*_v_Y -
Osceola County, Florida.

On October 18, 2002, the Florida Department of
EnvironmenLal Protection ("Department") issued a permit that
authorized Omni to construct and opei:ate its new landfill. In
Specrfic Condition 53, Lhe permit requires Omni to submit proof
of financial responsibitity to the Department 60 days before
Omni accepts any solid waste at its facility. On December 4,
2003, Omni subn.itted its proof of financial responsibility to
the Department. On December 24, 2aJ3, the Departmenc confirrrLeci
that Omni has satisfied the DepartmenL's requirements for
fin:n-r2 roqnnncihi l ifrr

Omni currently expects to file its certification of
completion of construction ("Certification") on or about January
15, 2004" After the Department reviews the Ce::tification and
inspects rhe landfilI, Omni would Iike to begin Lo receive solid
waste at its faciiity. At that -uncture, the Department will
have verified that construction is complete, it will have
confirmed that Omni's frnancial assurance d.ocuments are
appropriate, and there will be no reason to delay the operation
of Omni's landfill.



T-*^ ^ rru dltLg J t\
,l:nrr: rrz

P:na t

,l oHr:rlnar LJ k

B, 2004

Based on our recent discussions, it is my und.erstanding
that the Department wirr not object to omni's receipt of sorid
waste after the Department reviews the certification and
inspects the site/ even if solid waste is delivered less than 60
days after Omni submitted its documents concerninq financial-
ra<n^nq ihi l i l-r"""-*----!.

To ensure t.hat there is no confusion about this issue, Omni
qrntrl r-l ^ra.f l rr .a667 or-i ef o reCe.i Vi nO the Dcn:rimonf I q r^rr:j_ttenqyy! uurq us ! suvr v !rry 's}rqr ulrLEtl L J Wf

confirmation that my understanding about these issues is
^^vv^ ^+UV!!EUL.

Thank rznrr fnr -a-i -f --r _* your assrstance

ru\rcel"Iy , A t\
Ci { N"4-
David S ugg



I
Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

McGuire, Chris
Friday, January 02,20041:31 PM
Wick, Fred; Bradner, James; Tedder, Richard; Martin, Lee
Lubozynski, Tom ; Williams, Elizabeth
RE: Omni Waste Financial Assurance

I agree that at this point there is nothing to be gained by insisting they wait for 60 days.

-----Original Message---
From: Wick, Fred
Sent: Wednesday, December 31,2003 1:02 PM

To: Bradner, James; Tedder, Richard; Maftin, Lee; McGuire, Chris

Ccl Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
Subject: RE: Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Jim,

I see no problem with allowing them to accept waste once the financial assurance mechanisms are approved and all

other disirict requirements have been met. in fact, I don't believe we have ever held a facility to the 60 day period. We
only care that they not operate until the financial is approved. As you know, financial was approved this past week.

Fred

-----Original Message-----
From: Bradner, James
Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2003 3:56 PM

To: Tedder, Richard; Maftin, Lee; McGuire, Chris; Wick, Fred

Cc: Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
Subject: Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Good aftemoon, Gentlemen:

Last week, I received a call from David Dee, attomey for Omni Waste, about financial assurance for

the Oak Hammock landfill in Osceola County. The insurance policies, which are the approved

financial mechanisms for closure and long-term care, became effective on December 4. Rule 62-

701.630(1)(b) states that the financial mechanism shall be created, and alternate financial

mechanisms shall be fully funded, at least 60 days prior to the acceptance of any solid waste at the

facility. Through David, Omni has requested that we waive a portion of the 60-day period, if
necessary, so that waste can be received after we accept certification of construction completion.

David is willing to make a formal request in writing. Do you concur that we could allow Omni to

accept waste sooner than February 2,2004,the 60th day after the effective date of the financial

mechanisms? We can also discuss by phone if you prefer.

Thanks,

Jim

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Odando, Florida 32803-37 67
407-893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3167 fax



407 -Bg4-7 555 Central Oistrict*chboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep. net



Witliams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Bradner. James
Wednesday, December 31, 2003 1:52PM
David Dee (E-mail)
Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Good afternoon. David:

After having consulted the appropriate staff and managers in our organization, I have determined that we will look
favorably upon a formal request from Omni Waste to dispose solid waste at the Oak Hammock Landfill before February 2,
2004, following the Department's acceptance of the required certification of construction completion. Accordingly, please
make the formal request, on Omni's behalf, as we discussed.

Thanks,

Jim Bradner

James N. Bradner. P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67
407 -893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3'167 fax
407 -894-7 555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep. net



Williams. Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Wick, Fred
Wednesday, December 31,2003'1 :02 PM
Bradner, James; Tedder, Richard; Martin, Lee; McGuire, Chris
Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
RE: Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Jim,

I see no problem with allowing them to accept waste once the financial assurance mechanisms are approved and all other
district requirements have been met. ln fact, I don't believe we have ever held a facility to the 60 day period. We only care
that they not operate until the financial is approved. As you know, financial was approved this past week.

Fred

-----Original Message-----
From: Bradner, James
Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2003 3:56 PM

To: Tedder, Richard; Martin, Lee; McGuire, Chris; Wick, Fred

Cc: Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
Subject: Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Good afternoon, Gentlemen:

Last week, I received a call from David Dee, attorney for Omni Waste, about financial assurance for the

Oak Hammock landfillin Osceola County. The insurance policies, which are the approved financial
mechanisms for closure and long-term care, became effective on December 4. Rule 62-701.630(1Xb)
states that the financial mechanism shall be created, and altemate financial mechanisms shall be fully
funded, at least 60 days prior to the acceptance of any solid waste at the facility. Through David, Omni
has requested that we waive a portion of the 60-day period, if necessary, so that waste can be received

after we accept certification of construction completion. David is willing to make a formal request in
writing. Do you concur that we could allow Omni to accept waste sooner than Febru arY 2,2004, the 60th

day after the effective date of the financial mechanisms? We can also discuss by phone if you prefer.

Thanks,

Jim

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67
407-893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3167 fax
407 -894-7 555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep. net



Williams, Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Tuesday, December 30, 2003 3:56 PM
Tedder, Richard; Martin, Lee; McGuire, Chris;Wick, Fred
Lubozynski, Tom; Williams, Elizabeth
Omni Waste Financial Assurance

Good afternoon, Gentlemen:

Last week, I received a call from David Dee, attorney for Omni Waste, about financial assurance for the Oak
Hammock landfill in Osceola County. The insurance policies, which are the approved financial mechanisms for
closure and long-terrn care, became effective on December 4. Rule 62-70I.630(1Xb) states that the financial
mechanism shall be created, and alternate financial mechanisms shall be fully funded, at least 60 days prior to
the acceptance of any solid waste at the facility. Through David, Omni has requested that we waive a portion
of the 60-day period, if necessary, so that waste can be received after we accept certification of construction
completion. David is willing to make a formal request in writing. Do you concur that we could allow Omni to
accept waste sooner than February 2,2004, the 60th day after the effective date of the financial mechanisms?
We can also discuss by phone if you prefer.

Thanks,

Jim

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando. Florida 32803-37 67
407-893-3329 direct phone
407-893-3167 fax
407 -894-7 555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James. Bradner@floridadep. net



Department of
t

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Taf lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

December 24.2003

David B. Struhs

Secretary

r{JyrD

Mr. Tim J. Salopek
President
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Post Office 80x421613
Kissimmee. Florida 347 41

Re: WACS 00089544 - Oak Hammock Disposal

Fred WicK. DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

c29f0{lil

Dear Mr. Salopek:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the
above referenced facility and find it is in order. Evergreen National Indemnity Company insurance
certificates identifying policy numbers 850576 for closing and 850577 for long-term care both effective
December 4,2003, demonstrate adequate financialassurance in the amount of the Department approved
closing and long-term care cost estimates for cell I of phase I in the amount of $1,294,048 and $2,427,793,
respectively. Therefore, Oak Hammock Disposal is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements
of 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at
this time.

Remember, specific condition number 53 of your permit requires that proof of financial assurance must
be approved at least sixty (60) days priorto any solid waste being accepted in cells 2-4 of phase 1. To avoid
delays, please plan your submissions to allow sufficient time for processing, review, and approval of the
financial instruments. lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8732.

Sincerely,

,-.luur, -tt l{.'r,."{.-,"f r"-
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

irttp :/iwww. dep. state.fl .us/waste/categories/swfv

Printed on recycled PoPer.

Visit our Web Site:
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William Elizabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Tuesday, November 04,200311:07 AM
Williams, Elizabeth
FW: Clarification of Financial Assurance Conditions

For the oak Hammock file.

-----Ariain:l MF^.-ssage-----
From: KCargillOGeoSyntec. com [mai]to : KCargill@Geosyntec. coml

Sent: Monday, November 03, 2003 4:l-5 PM

To: Bradner, ,James
subject: RE: Clarification of Financial- Assurance conditions

The subjectl-etter was received.

-----original Message-----
From: Bradner, lamei [maifto:James.Bradner@dep. state'f1'us]
Sent: Monday, November 03, 2003 3:42 PM

To: Ken Cargill
Cc : Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-mail) ,' Hornbrook, Frank; Williams,
Elizabeth
Sub-iect: Clarification of Financiaf Assurance Conditions

<<oak Hammock Financial- e-corresondence.pdf>>
PLease send a return message to acknowledge receipt of the attached
correspondence.
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Jeb Bush
Governor

ELECTRONIC MAIL
kc ar glll@ ge o s ynte c. c om

Mr. Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal, GeoSyntec Consultants
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33637

Sincerely,

Q*-*- -"2

ijnb

James N. Bradner, P.E., Manager
Solid and Hazardous Waste Prosram

Tim Salopek, President, Omni Waste (tjsomni@aol.com)
Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Financial Coordinator (Frank.Hornbrook@floridadep.net)

Department of
Envi ron mental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

November 3,2003

ocD-sw-O3-03s4

Osceola County SW
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Clarification of Financial Assurance Conditions

Dear Mr. Cargill:

Based upon the information provided in your letter and accompanying attachments, signed and sealed by
you on October 31,2003,the proposal to provide financial assurance in phases to coincide with
construction of cells 1 through 4 of the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility appears to be consistent with
the requirements of Specific Condition 53 of DEP Permits SC49-0199126-0U and 5049-0199126-002,
and Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code.

Accordingly, the Department has no objection to the permittee providing financial assurance in phases,

at least 60 days prior to acceptance of waste in each cell, providing that annual cost estimates and

financial instrument adjustments are made in accordance with Specific Condition 54 and all applicable

rule requirements.

A copy of your letter and this response will be made apafi. of the Department's permit file for the Oak

Hammock Disposal Facility. Please contact me at 407-893-3329 if you have questions or need further
information.

David B. Struhs
Secretary

"More Protection, Less Process"



Bradner, James

From;
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Bradner, James
Monday, November 03, 2003 3:42 PM
Ken Cargill(E-mail)
Timothy J. Salopek (E-mail) (E-mail); Hornbrook, Frank; Williams, Elizabeth
Clarification of Financial Assurance Conditions

Oak Hammock
Financial e-corre...

Please send a return message to acknowledge receipt of the attached correspondence.



Bradner, James

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Bradner. James
Monday, November 03, 2003 3:54 PM
Hornbrook, Frank
Lubozynski, Tom
Oak Hammock Landfill Financial Assurance

Good afternoon. Frank:

I appreciate your advice and assistance on the question about phased financial assurance for the Oak Hammock Landfill.
I confirmed with Ken Cargill, the professional engineer of record, that the proposed financial assurance mechanism was a
performance bond, not a trust fund or escrow account. I've notified Ken and his client that the phased financial assurance
proposal is acceptable, and l'll forward a copy of Ken's letter to you on our Tallahassee mail.

Thanks,

Jim
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14055 Rivcrcdgc Drivc. Suitc -1(X)
'Ihmpa. F-lorida 33637 . USA

felephone (8 t3) 558-0990 . Irax (8 ll) -s-58-9726

31 October 2003

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

Subject: Clarification of Financial Assurance Conditions
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49 -01997 26-00 1 and SO49-0 1 997 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

GeoSyntec Consultants has prepared this letter on behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola

County (Omni) to provide clarification of the financial assurance conditions for Phase 1

of the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF) in Osceola County, Florida. Phase 1 of
the OHDF is comprised of four cells separated by intercell berms, and it is separated from
future landfill phases by similar intercell berms. Special Condition No. 53 of the

referenced permits issued by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection

(FDEP) requires that "Proof that the financial mechanisms are established and funded ...
shall be submitted to the Department sixty (60) days prior to the acceptance of any solid
waste at the facility".

The latest financial assurance estimate for Phase 1 of the OHDF was prepared in
April 2003 by GeoSyntec and accounts for costs of closure and long-term care in
compliance with Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The total
amount estimated was $7,77I,073 for all the cells in Phase 1 (i.e. cells 1 through 4). lf a

more accurate and realistic scenario is considered for the timing of cell construction and

operation, the cost for the required financial assurance can be more accurately estimated.

During the first year of operation of the landfill, only Cell 1 will receive waste, Cell2
will be activated in year 2, Cell3 in year 3, and Cell4 in year 4. GeoSyntec understands

that the financial assurance requirement can be adjusted to consider only the cells

scheduled to contain waste during the period covered by the financial assurance. Cells

not yet constructed would be financially assured prior to waste being disposed in them.

A summary of the total cost for closure and long-terrn care for each of the Cells 1

through 4 is provided in the table below. These ,ort-r ur. a breakdown of the estimated

costs for each individual cell provided by the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Fotm

FXO52 1/Financial Assurance

tD. r..t-':
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GnoSn{TEc CoNsur.rl.Nrs

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E
31 October 2003
Page 2

provided to FDEP in April 2003. The tables included in Appendices A and B provide a

further breakdown of the costs for each item obtained from the cost estimate form. The
table below has allocated these costs to each cell.

Cell I Cell2 Cell3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $1,294,048 $892,348 $787,619 $787,619 $3,761,633

Long-Term Care (30 years) $2,427,793 $566,422 $507,612 $507,612 $4,009,440

Total Cost for Closure and Lone-Term Care for Cells 1 throush 4: s7,7'71,073

The table below provides a summary of the progressive financial assurance

requirements for the OHDF during Phase 1. This table provides the cumulative closure
and long-term care costs associated with each additional cell being constructed.
Additional financial assurance will be provided prior to each additional cell accepting any
waste. These values represent costs in 2003 and do not account for inflation that could
occur between now and the time of construction of the cells. Therefore, the total costs

will be inflated by the FDEP approved rate (currently 2 percent) annually. Also, the costs

assume that no cell is closed durins construction of the four cells.

Cells under
Construction

Closure Cost Long-Term Care Cost
Adjusted Estimate of
Financial Assurance

I $1,294,048 $2,427,793 $3,721,840

1,2 $2,186,395 s2,994,215 $5,180,611

1,2,3 $2,974,0t4 $3,501,828 $6,475,842

1,2,3,4 $3,761,633 $4,009,440 $7,771,073

Omni proposes to provide financial assurance for Cell 1 (i.e. $3,721,840) prior to
waste acceptance at the OHDF in accordance with permit special condition No. 53. Prior
to waste acceptance in Cell 2, frnancial assurance will be supplemented to include the
cost of closure and long-terrn care for Cell I and 2 (i.e. a total of $5,180,61 1). Similarly,
prior to acceptance of waste in Cell 3 or Cell 4, the financial assurance will be

supplemented to reflect the cost of closure and long-terrn care for all cells intended to
contain waste.

--.-1,s

FXO52 1 /Financial Assurance
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GpoSvNrsc Coxsu.uurs

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E
31 October 2003
Pase 3

On behalf of Omni, GeoSyntec requests your concurrence with this clarification of
financial assurance conditions. Your earliest response would be appreciated as the time
for establishment of financial assurance for Cell I is approaching. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Copy to: Tim Salopek, Omni Waste
Lenny Marion, Omni Waste
Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Solid Waste Section

FXO52 l/Financial Assurance
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APPENDIX A

OAK HAMMOCK DISPOSAL FACILITY
ESTIMATED CLOSING COST FOR CELLS 1TO 4

Total area: 52.44

Area of Cells

Area
uetl

ac

1 18.04
2 12.44

3 10.98

4 10.98

Item # Work Description
Total Estimated

Amount
Cells 1, 2, 3,4

Total Estimated
Amount
Cell 1

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 2

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 3

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 4

Proposed Monitoring Wells N/A NiA N/A N/A NiA

2 Slope and Fill $297,413 $102,314 $70,553 s62.273 $62.273

3 Cover Material (Barrier Layer) $1,899,767 $653,543 $450,669 $397,777 $397,777

4 y'egetative Soil Cover $1 06,220 $36,541 $25,1 98 $22,241 $22,241

5 ,/egetative Layer $1 08,1 20 $37,1 95 $25,649 $22,638 $22,638

6 Stormwater Control System $99, r 22 $34,099 $23,514 $20.754 $20,754

7 Gas Controls: Active $'104.007 $35,780 924,673 $21,777 $21 777

8 Gas Control: Active Extraction $1 38,1 1 5 $47,513 $32,764 $28,919 $28,91 I

9 Security System $5,1 00 $1.754 $1,210 $1,068 $1,068

10 Engineering $102,520 $35,268 $24,320 $21,466 $21.466

11 Professional Services $433,925 $149,275 $1 02.937 $90,856 $90,856

Subtotal of 1-11 Above: $3,294,309.0 $1,133,282.5 $781,487.5 $689,769.5 $689,769.5

Sontingency (10% of Total) $329,431.0 $1 13,328.3 $78,1 48.7 $68,977.0 $68,977.0

Closing Gost Subtotal: $3,623,740.0 $1,246,610.8 $859,636.2 $758,746.5 $758,746.5

IJ Site Specific Costs $'137,893.0 $47,436.9 $32,711.5 $28,872.3 $28.872.3

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $3,761,633.0 $1,294,047.6 $892,347.7 $787,61 8.8 $787,61 8.8



APPENDIX B

OAK HAMMOCK DISPOSAL FACILIW
ANNUAL COST FOR LONG.TERM CARE FOR CELLS 1 TO 4

Totaf area: 52.M

Area of Cells

Cell
Area

:
18.04
12.44

10.98
10.98

1

2

3

4

Item # Work Description
Total Estimated

Amount
Cells 1,2, 3,4

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell I

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 2

Total Estimated
Amount
Cell 3

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 4

1 Groundwater Monitoring $45,44 1 $45,441 $0 $0 $o

2 jurface Water l\,4onitoring $0 $0 $o $0 $0

3 las lvlonitoring $3,060 $3,060 $o $0 $0

4 -eachate Monitoring $5.1 75 $1 ,294 $1,294 $1,294 $1,294

5
Leachate Collection / Treatment
Systems Maintenance $4,1 23 $1,643 $827 $827 $827

6
Leachate Collection / Treatment
Systems Operation $7,956 $2,737 $'1.887 $1,666 $1,666

7
Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring
Wells

qlq7 $357 $0 $o $0

8 Gas Svstem Maintenance $108 $22 $43 $22 s22

I Landscape s24.480 $8,421 $5,807 $5,1 26 $5, 1 26

'10 irosion Control & Cover Maintenance $2,142 $737 $508 $448 $448

11
itorm Water Management System
Maintenance $2,040 $702 $484 $427 $427

Security System Maintenance $!,116 $384 $265 $234 $234

13 Ulilities $12,240 94.211 $2,904 $2,563 $2,563

14 qdministrative $1 3,260 $4,562 $3,1 46 $2,776 $2,776

Subtotaf of 1-14 Above: $'121,498.00 $73,569.37 $17j6429 $15,382.'17 $15,382.17

tc lontingency (10% of Total) $ 1 2.1 50.00 $7,357.06 $1,716.46 $1.538.24 $1,538.24

Annual Long-Term Care Cost ($ffear) $133,64S.00 $80,926.43 $18,880.75 $16,920.41 $'16,920.41

'16 ,Jumber of Years of Long-Term Care 30 30 30 30 30

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $4,009,440.00 $2,427,753 $566,422 $507,61 2 $507,612



^=, GnosvNTEC coNsuLTANTS

14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637 'USA
Telephone (813) 558-0990 'Fax (813) 558-9'726

29 September 2003

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 61

Subject: Clarification of Financial Assurance Conditions

:,@dp,Mmllnuck Di*prusal''$asi{ify,

rffoct***Gum+Y;'F+er*da"
Permit Nos. SC49 -01991 26-00 1 and SO49-0 1 991 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

a'rt
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GeoSyntec Consultants has prepared this letter on behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola

County (Omni) to provide clarification of the financial assurance conditions for Phase 1

of the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility (OHDF) in Osceola County, Florida. Phase 1 of
the OHDF is comprised of four cells separated by intercell berms, and it is separated from

future landfill phases by similar intercell berms. Special Condition No. 53 of the

referenced permits issued by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection

(FDEP) requires that "Proof that the financial mechanisms are established and funded ...

shall be submitted to the Department sixty (60) days prior to the acceptance of any solid

waste at the facility''.

The latest financial assurance estimate for Phase 1 of the OHDF was prepared in

April 2003 by GeoSyntec and accounts for costs of closure and long-term care in

compliance with Rule 62-'70L630, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The total

amount estimated was$.7,J1I,073 for all the cells in Phase 1 (i.e. cells 1 through 4). If a

more accurate and realistic scenario is considered for the timing of cell construction and

operation, the cost for the required financial assurance can be more accurately estimated.

During the first year of operation of the landfill, only Cell 1 will receive waste, Cell2

will be activated in year 2, Cell3 in year 3, and Cell 4 in year 4. GeoSyntec understands

that the financial assurance requirement can be adjusted to consider only the cells

scheduled to contain waste during the period covered by the financial assurance. Cells

not yet constructed would be financially assured prior to waste being disposed in them.

A summary of the total cost for closure and long-tefin care for each of the Cells 1

through 4 is provided in the table below. These costs are a breakdown of the estimated

costs for each individual cell provided by the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form

! t-t7e

FXO52 I /Financial Assurance
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Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E
29 September 2003
Page2

provided to FDEP in April 2003. The tables included in Appendices A and B provide a

further breakdown of the costs for each item obtained from the cost estimate form. The

table below has allocated these costs to each cell.

Cell l Cell2 Cell3 Cell4 Total Cost

Closure $1,294,048 $892,348 $78',7,619 $787,619 $3,761,633

Long-Term Care (30 years) s2,427,793 $566,422 $507,612 $507,612 $4,009,440

Total Cost for Closure and Long-Term Care for Cells I through 4; $7,771,073

The table below provides a summary of the progressive financial assurance

requirements for the OHDF during Phase 1. This table provides the cumulative closure

and long-term care costs associated with each additional cell being constructed.

Additional financial assurance will be provided prior to each additional cell accepting any

waste. These values represent costs in 2003 and do not account for inflation that could

occur between now and the time of construction of the cells. Therefore, the total costs

will be inflated by the FDEP approved rate (currently 2 percent) annually. Also, the costs

assume that no cell is closed durins construction of the four cells.

Cells under
Construction

Closure Cost Long-Term Care Cost
Adjusted Estimate of
Financial Assurance

$1,294,048 $2,427,793 $3.721,840

1,2 $2,186,395 $2,994,215 $5,180,611

1,2,3 s2,9',74,074 $3,501,828 $6,475,842

1)\4 $3,76r,633 $4,009,440 $7,771,073

Omni proposes to provide financial assurance for Cell 1 (i.e. 53,721,840) prior to

waste acceptance at the OHDF in accordance with permit special condition No. 53' Prior

to waste acceptance in Cell 2, financial assurance will be supplemented to include the

cost of closure and long-tenn care for Cell 1 and 2 (i.e. a total of $5,180,61 1). Similarly,

prior to acceptance of waste in Cell 3 or Cell 4, frte financial assurance will be

supplemented to reflect the cost of closure and long-tefin care for all cells intended to

contain waste.

FXO52 1/Financial Assurance
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Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E
29 September 2003
Page 3

On behalf of Omni, GeoSyntec requests

financial assurance conditions. Your earliest

for establishment of financial assurance for
questions or need additional information,
undersigned.

GroSrtlrnc C oNsur,rmrs

your conculrence with this clarification of
response would be appreciated as the time

Cell I is approaching. If you have any

please do not hesitate to contact the

,,/;4,t( /i
/ ,' ' -7'U ""

Sincerely,

Klnneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

Copy to: Tim Salopek, Omni Waste

Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

Frank Hombrook. FDEP Solid Waste Section

----r,

FXO52 1 /Financial Assurance
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APPENDIX A

OAK HAMMOCK DISPOSAL FACILITY
ESTIMATED CLOSING COST FOR CELLS 1TO 4

Total area: 52.44

Area of Cells
A raa

Cell

:1 18.04

2 12.44

3 10.98

4 10.98

Item # Work Description
Total Estimated

Amount
Cells 1, 2, 3,4

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 1

Total Estimated
Amount
Cell2

Total Estimated
Amount
Cell 3

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 4

1 Proposed Monitoring Wells N/A NiA N/A N/A N/A

2 Slope and Fill $297.413 $'1 02,314 $70,553 $62,273 $62.273

3 Cover Material (Barrier Layer) $1,899,767 $653,543 $450,669 $397,777 $397,777

4 Vegetative Soil Cover $1 06,220 $36,541 $25,1 98 $22,241 $22.241

5 Vegetative Layer $1 08,1 20 $37,1 95 $25.649 $22,638 $22,638

6 itormwater Control System $99,122 $34.099 $23,514 $20,754 $20.754

7 3as Controls: Active $'104,007 $35,780 $24.673 s21.777 $21,777

8 3as Control: Active Extraction $138,1 15 $47.513 $32.764 $28,91 9 $28,919

I Security System $5,'1 00 $1,754 $1,210 $1,068 $1,068

10 Engineering $1 02,520 $35,268 $24,320 $21,466 $21,466

11 Professional Services $433,925 $149,275 $1 02,937 $90,856 $90,856

Subtotal of 1-11 Above: $3,294,309.0 $1,133,282.5 $781,487.5 $689,769.5 $689,769.5

tz Contingency (1 0% of Total) $329,431.0 $1 13,328.3 $78.148.7 $68,977.0 $68,977.0

Closing Cost Subtotal: $3,623,740.0 $1,246,610.8 $859,636.2 $758,746.5 $758,746.5

13 Site Specific Costs $1 37,893.0 $47,436.9 $32,711.5 $28.872.3 $28.872.3

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS $3,761,633.0 $1,294,047.6 $892.347.7 $787,61 8.8 $787.618.8



oAK HAM M J;'rir'J::^,- FAc I Lr rY
ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE FOR CELLS 1 TO 4

Totaf area: 52.44

Area of Cells

Cell

1

2

3

4

Area

18.04
12.44
10.98

10.98

Item # Work Description
Total Estimated

Amount
Cells 1, 2, 3, 4

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 1

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 2

Total Estimated
Amount
Cell 3

Total Estimated
Amount

Cell 4

1 3roundwater Monitoring $45,441 $45.441 $0 $0 $0

2 iurface Water Monitoring $0 $0 $o $0 $0

3 3as Monitoring $3,060 $3,060 s0 $0 $o

4 -eachate Monitoring $5,1 75 $1,294 $1,254 $1,294 $1,294

5
Leachate Collection / Treatment
Systems Maintenance $4,1 23 $1,643 $827 $827 $827

6
Leachate Collection i Treatment
Systems Operation $7,9s6 $2.737 $1,887 $1,666 $1,666

7
l\,4aintenance of Groundwater Moniloring
Wells $357 $357 $0 $0 s0

I Gas System Maintenance $1 08 922 $43 oza $22

9 Landscape $24,480 $8,421 $s,807 $5,1 26 $5,1 26

10 Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance $2.142 $737 $508 $448 s448

11
Storm Water Management System
Maintenance $2,040 $702 $484 s427 $427

lecuritv Svstem Maintenance $1 I to $384 $265 s234 $234

13 Jtilities $12,240 $4,211 $2.904 $2,563 $2,563

14 \dministrative $1 3,260 $4,562 $3,1 46 $2,776 $2.776

Subtotal of1-14Above: $121,498.00 $73,569.37 $17,164.29 $15,382.17 $15,382.17

tc lontingency ('10% of Total) $1 2.1 50.00 $7,357.06 $1 ,716.46 $1 ,538.24 s1.s38.24

Annual Long-Term Care Cost ($/Year) $133,648.00 $S0,926.43 $18,880.75 $16,920.41 $16,920.41

to 'lumber of Years of Lono-Term Care 30 30 30 30 30

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $4,009,440.00 $2,427,793 $566,422 $507,612 $507,61 2
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Memorandum

Florida Department Of

Envi ronmental Protect'ion

TO:

CENTRAL DISTRICT

Financial Coordinator
Solid Waste Section
MS-4565

ocD-sw-03-0181

Division of Waste Mana

James N. Bradner, P
Program Manager
Solid and Hazardous

May 13, 2003

Osceola County - SW
Oak Hammock Disposal, Class I

Permit Application Nos. SC49-0'199726-001 & SO49-0199726-402
Review of Closure/Long-Term Care Cost Estimates

fRoM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

We have reviewed the enclosed closure and longterm care cost estirnates dated April 30, 2003,

for the subject facility and belleve that they are adequate for the site at this time.

PleAqe feel free to contact me if you need any additional information.
Y*r

JNE/$c/erv

Enclosures

cc: Frank Hornbrook - DEP - Tallahassee * MS-4565



^:t GBosvNTEC coxsuLrANTS
14055 Riveredge Drive, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33637 . USA
Telephone (813) 558-0990 . Fax (813) 558-9726

Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E.

Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

FW0400/Closure Estimates/Closure Cost Rev.doc

30 April2003

RECEIVED
{

fr-ut tml

Subject: Annual Adjustment of Closure and Long-Term Care Cos!
.1

Central Dist'-.*'"ri
Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49 -0 1997 26-00 1 and SO49-0 1 99 7 26-002

Dear Mr. Bradner:

The adjusted closure and long-term care cost estimate for Oak Hammock Disposal

Facility (OHDF) in Osceola County, Florida is attached. The closure and long-term care

cost estimate for OHDF was revised/adjusted in compliance with Rule 62-701.630(4),

Florida Adminishative Code (F.A.C.). The original closure and long-term care cost

estimate prepared in April 2002 was submitted as part of the solid waste permit

application to Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) in May 2002.

The above referenced permit to construct and operate OHDF was issued by FDEP to
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) on 18 October 2002.

The revised closure and long-term care cost estimate for 2003 incorporates a 2
percent inflation for the past year. The 2002 cost estimate (presented in Appendix R of
the solid waste permit application) assumed a highly conservative unit cost for earthwoik

and HDPE geomembrane liner installation. Based on a survey of earthwork contractors

and liner manufacturers/installers, the unit cost of earthwork and HDPE geomembrane

liner installation has been reduced in the revised 2003 cost estimate to reflect more

realistic and current unit costs. The impact of this adjustment is that the revised 2003

closure and long-terrn care cost estimate is slightly less than the original 2002 cost

estimate. GeoSyntec believes that the revised closure and long-terTn care cost estimate

(in 2003 dollars) are accurate and more realistic.

{-l REcYcLtsD AND RECYCLABLT



GnoSvNruc ConsulmNrs

Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E
30 April2003
Pase2

The original 2002 closure and long-term care cost estimate and the

revised/adjusted 2003 cost estimate are summarized below.

2002
(Original
Estimate)

2003
(Revised

Estimate)

Closure Cost s 4,317,562 $ 3,161,633

Long-Term Care Cost $ 3,930,720 $ 4,009,440

Total Cost

(Closure and Long-Term Care)
s 8,248,282 $ 7,171,073

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to

contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

-//'

Kenneth W. Cargill, P.E.

Principal

Copy to: Tim Salopek, Omni Waste

Lenny Marion, Omni Waste

Frank Hornbrook. FDEP Solid Waste Section

FW0400/Closure Estimates/Closure Cost Rev.doc

fr tu
6& --^-r.



DEP Fom # 62-701.900(28)
Fom Ttde
Eff€ctive Date

DEP Application No
(Filled by DEP)

FORM

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
TwinTowen Office Bldg. o 2600 BlairStone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE

Date: Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facirity Name: nAK H0 nrn0eK DrcpOs Au
Permit / Application No., 5C1'l'011172b- ool i S

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date: al zol zo07

Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

t6ilwn
}nrrl t wflsT€- {tr gsto7Lq uoNTv LL{
/00 tqtsRttt sT Itstmrn FLO,<IDA 3+7

Longitude: Blo05'*t"

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

PRoPsseo

fieopxen
PeoP6ob
Peopuep

sz.++

lr. rypE oF FINANcIAL AssuRANcE DocuMENr (checrryp ",X;f ffi{:ynr!:};,#:o!frn!/f,,,

Latitude: ?8'CI,'3t"

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

5 u€nes,

5 v€aes
5 vOary,
5 yaae,s

57. ++

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort l,4yers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

PH/15{., E
'Pha:e / Cell

d

L l?. Ll't'

t0.90
I0.g&

3
+

rfh

:l(

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: X ctass I

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

Closure

Class lll

Northwesi District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -57 94
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600

Acres



t
III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Parl264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
costestimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factororby recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

fJ 1a; lnttation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year

NlnNIA

riln

lnflation Adjusted

Nl4

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

N!A

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

nlnNIA

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

NIA

NIA

It+.
Frl (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)
{
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my

professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long{erm care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Environr:nental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost

reofE Sign ner/Operator

{EI{Nqrq w.cqRgt
l l'ame & Title (please type)

f[o-ri{a Registration Number (affix seal)
Ci eosyN'r&, U N s v LTqNTS
110s5 &veeebta oe. tutre soo rrlmH,FL
Mailino Address 371'37

Ttnorut/ i. saw?*. , kt'soertf+
Name & Title (please type)

{ Wt) q st - ne,f
Telephone Number

t,
f,<jsomai €, a,ol.oon

tlcarqi I I @ ?cosy ntcc . oom
--.--#
Enoineer E-Mail Address

t$s)sss-oqqo
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Estrmates snalt b-etub,;nltted tp the DgpFrtment annually, revised or adiustegllls required by Rule 62-701 .630(4), F.A.C.

.- ,-1-',{ //,'' '!, ..-'"n- 4;t l<" l^

Page 2 of '1 1



V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED CLOSING COST
For the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.

* Third Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item
* Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells {
wuLgTO u- |NSTAUEb

(Do not include wells already in existence,)

re,W" 7P frt&."TnNff/ EA NNA N IFI

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation

Placement and Spreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Delivery

SWOApb Ftt)-
Subtotal Ar{eniterinEafi#b :

t zq7 , +tg

cYl
CY\

cYi
CY

4 zq7, +tg

)
4s so (

-f
_)

Nla

Nln

NIA

tlz.,qso s z.so

Subtotal Too Soil Cover:
4 lob, Lzo

Nt4

Nln

a+.q75

tL1, +b3

lLtl,3lb

lll (rtD

I t*3, 3l b

NIA

Pla

{ ,l4b,lzt
Cover Material (Barrier Layer): )K

,,|VeR KWetfiW SatL
e+f-Siteeby

Synthetics - 4Q mil.T€xnteb SY' Pe &AtmettteeaNL

Svnthetics -&{O mtt SY' snosTtl fr- dooremne.
Svnthetics -€eonf SY' 6@.om?oa(O

Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover:

4 3?t, t*62-

cl bE7, Ozo

NIA

gr.,gll,rn

nln

NJ4

8 lob,zLo

4 +b+, gLtq

$ 3.so
.8 3.7'f
q z.ql
o 

'f"sq

rriaSynthetics - Other

V(AETfrfiVV-,
4. +op SoilCover: *

Off-Site Material Nla tda

Delivery

Spread

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

.IK *E A1r&H€b

CY

CY

CY

NUTES 4ND €/4LevmVods

Page 3 of 11



4 s.Eo

Nle

nle

Nla

70 t ooo

uln

Nln

Nlfr

Nla
:o

rin

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL

5. Vegetative LaVer $

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

nula

Subtotal Vegetative Layer:
S tog tZo

4 70, anCY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

Subtotal Stormwater Controls: 4 11 t ZZ

t1 E +,ol3.so

I
I

SY

o"J
AC\

l
I

Ac)
SY

53 d z,o+o 4 loO,tZo

6. Stormwater Control System:

Earthwork

Grading

Piping

Ditches

Berms

Control Structures

Other

AcTtvo
7. Gas Controls: Passi,ve )K

*

Wells

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V requirements

xln N/4

q 
ry sqz

rle

xln
E t qzt.tg

Nl4

& tl, sgo

Nle

uln

& qL,7o7

ulA

4 I ,ozo 4 tr, zzo

nla

4 tof ooz

rtla

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:

EA

LF

EA

LS alre

DEP FORM 62-701 .900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

-ik se€- nTrAcH€b NsTas nNb eALu)t ATtoNS

Page4of11



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL

8. Gas Control:Active Extraction *
I E6b7 t otlTraps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System

Other (describe)

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

u z,{rt,
I zo,o&l

4 7, tso
# zA,@l

a v, ogo I 4, o00

6 3,1ro d z,qto
4*,2e,* '{ +t ze+

4 n, z*o al n, stlo
4 u,wg Q zl,a3g

NIA NIA

SubtotalActive Gas Extraction: 6J=g, t*-

q €, too

Subtotal Security System :
4 E, too

I zs,aoo 4 zs,ooo

IrtcuDaD N

.J.F
wmFsom

Security System: *

Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

Lvnp
Svrn

1
,I

+F

€A

.EA

10. Engineering: *
KR,QIT PUN avb

Closure Plan-+epert e(fuzT

Certified
Engineer

NSPS/Title V Air Permit

Final Survey

Certifi cation of Closure

LS

LS

LS

LJ

LS

I

4a
I
t

pln NIA w'r'"'1t*t etu?rr

nln

a tb, ogu

Q 7, b'o
a tb,Bgo
q sZ otoI sg, o+o

Subtotal Engineering:
4 loz,szo

q z,bso

Other (detail) fuNS(R UCllOr,l WWiN6
nuOrur*i-Ut*ttnqrrq,ts

DEP FORM 62-701 .900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

* s€.6- ArAileb NaTrs nNb cAL)vw-|loNs

Page5of11



Nle

*le

ula

uln

11. Professional Services ff

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-Site Technician

Contract Management

Hours LS

nle

NIA

xh

Ni4

Qualitv Assurance

Hours LS

Nle

NJa

nln

N}A

other(exprain) *U*r# tl-o,t,g- ry#r 
{Jqs,tso

Total

Nl

,le

Pln

NIA

s gog 
, 
gbg

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTIry UNIT COST TOTAL

Quality Assurance Testing * LS I '{ l\olabo 4 lzo,sbo

Subtotal Professional services: 
o +33,12t

E 3,zq+ zrq
4 szq,*zl

nln

rtlq

'vlA

pln

12. Contingency * l0 % of rotal

13. Site Specific Costs (explain) *

Mobilization

Waste Tire Facilitv

Materials Recoverv Facilitv

SoecialWastes

Leachate Manaqement Svstem Modification

Other

DEP FORM 62-701 .900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

* seE nrTAcueD

Subtotal of 1-11 Above:

Closing Cost Subtotal:
,#3 6z3,7ro

4 lz7,6qs

rtle

Nla

rtle

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS

*la
NlA

nln
g 

lg7, oq3

8 g,lbt ,b?z

NOT6E NND CntcuffitoNs

Page6of11



VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG.TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

5 Years 20 Years ;;i3o Years Other

See 62-70't .600(1)a.1 ., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For
landfills certified closed and Department accepted, enterthe remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide
years remaininq.

Third Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item
** Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (NiA)

Descriotion

Sampling
Frequency Number of
(events/vr.) Wells $/Well/Event $/Year

't . Groundwater Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

(62-7 01.51 0(6), and (8)(a))

12

4

z

1

12

4

2

I

12

A

Z

I

r,lla NIA

rtln NIA

+E 4 so*.10 4 +s,++t

nln

Nla

2. Surface Water Monitoring (62-701.510(4), and (8)(b)

nln N)A

Subtotal G roundwater Monitoring:

nla

NIA

,t )a

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

* ovosrs

Nln

NIA

# +s,vll

N]A

nk+

rtln

xla

NIA

f\'14

Nl4

4o

NIA

Nl4
4 B, ooo

N}A Nl4

NlA
4 3,oboSubtotal Gas M onitoring :

PageT of 11



Description (events/vr.) Locations $/Location/Event $ / Year

4. Leachate Monitoring (62-70L 510(5), (6)(b) and 62-70L 510(SXc) *

rile nln Nl|

NIA NIA nla

N!4 NIA NIA

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Other

Sampling
Frequency

1

NIA

Number of

lz

4

2

+ 4 r,zqs.bz

NIA

4 s, tzr
N14

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring :

E g,t7g

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

5. Leachate Collectionffreatment Systems Maintenance {

Maintenance

,( {l t,3&oxCollection Pipes

Sumps, T+aps pumps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

SY

CY

CY

EA

EA

rtle

NIA

Nle

nla

* a 1,7b6

NJA

NIA

)k

NJN

*

ula

NIA

I Btb*FVwe6.glottllG-
+€ir1t(s BIaDME

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

Disposal

Nl4

rtla

NIA

rt lrl

NIA

NIA

NJ4

N14

r,+t,

N,4

NIA

Off-site 1000 gallon
(lnclude Transportation and Disposal)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

-* Su. ArfNJlEb Nzr& AND tAldvt artoNs

Nlfr

s4 o. tzz'f { t71. oo

Page8of11



6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation )i(

Operation

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

7. Maintenance of Groundwater

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

Hours

I\rIA

NIA

,,56

NIA

NIA

$/Hour

rtln

NIA

Total

nleHR

HR

HR

HR

LS

Monitoring Wells

LF

EA

EA

n)n

N)A

4 7,qsL

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Svstem Maintenance & Operation
{ lz, o7q, CIo

I 5.1.0o

NIA NIA

NIA Nl4

s sot.oo $ zoc.oo
4 gl. oo ,r, 51. oo

*

3

3

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance:
6 gs7. oo

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

8. Gas System Maintenance {(
*lnPiping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Landscape *

Mowing

Fertilizer

DEP FORM 62-70'1.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

,Y( s(E ntra{tttb

Nlr)

NIA

NIA

Pln

Nla

NIN 'via

Ll n* {0
v7

NIA

* t,n4 / go ves

NIA E Aot I 3o ves

Nlrl s btz I so ypg

nln 4 go lavBs
{ zss lsves

Nl4

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

Nh

9.

SubTotal Gas System
s too

4 to> I 2(,49o

NIAwlaAC rtln

Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:
s z*,t*oo

DanoOnfll

N?r(s nNb {4tovutrrtoNS



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

10. Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance

Soo q t.a* q ltgSodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

12. Security System Maintenance

Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

,l
13. Utilities #

14. Administrative *

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other (explain)

Nle Nlfr NIA

levertT I l,7z+

pln

SY

CY

SY

AC

HR

HR

HR

HR

i<

$/Hour

Nh

NIA

s l,zz+
N/4

Total

Nt4

tiln

Nl*

Subtottal Erosion Controland Cover Maintenance, 
g]t4?

11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance

Conveyance Maintenance LS
4 2,01o 6 z,r+o

Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance:
4 z,o*o

LF

EA

EA

LS

ioo s 7.ts s 7cs-

4 Bttr. zo s sto
2t- s tz. z* ! Es'

Subtotal Security System:
& 1, ltlr
I tz, zrlo

Hours

Nla

Nla

Nlf+ nln

I ,g,,?l,o { l3,zbo

Subtotal Administrative:
d r3,?.lro

'15. Contingency l0 wofrotal lo?o oe 4 ,'Ll ,+q 0 8l2,lso

Subtotal Contingency:
q lz, tss

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

* s66. nTrAcil$ NsTas Mb CALOULAIO^JS

Page 10 of 1 1



16. Site Specific Costs (explain)

NIA

UNIT COST

LS

NIA

NJA

NIA

Nln

133,1+O

Nl4

ANNUAL LONG-TERM GARE GOST ($l/ear):

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($)

3o

DEP FORM 62-701 .900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Page 11 of 11



Oak Hammock Disposal

Notes and Calculations to Accompany 2003 Financial Cost
Estimate

The items listed below were derived by item/ unit pricing from contractors and
manufacturers. Any estimated or assumed quantities are based on State and
Federal guidelines. All estimated costs are for work to be performed by a third
parIy.

Closure Costs

1. Monitoring Wells

Ground water monitoring wells will be installed during construction of Phase I
(i.e., Cells 1 * 4) and, therefore are not included as part of the closure
construction estimate.

2. Slope and Fill (Intermediate Cover)

During construction of the first phase, borrow area
use as initial/intermediate cover. CADD estimated
for 1 ft. of intermediate cover over waste surface.
Cost per cubic yard includes excavation, hauling,
compaction.
84,915 cy @ $3.50 I cy: $ 291,413

soils will be used for future
cubic yardage is 84,975 cy

placement, spreading and

3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer)

The final cover system for the Phase I cells is comprised of (from bottom to top)
40-mi1 PE textured (4:1 slopes) and smooth (5% grades) geomembrane,
geocomposite drainage layer on 4:1 side slopes and 18 inch layer of cover
protective soil. Cover protective soil will consist of material obtained from on-
site borrow area. Cost for cover protective soil includes excavation, hauling,
placement, spreading and compaction. Cost for geosynthetics includes material
and installation costs. CADD generated quantities are:
121,463 cy soils @ $3.50 cy: $446,121
I43,316 sy 40-mil PE textured geomembrane @ $3 .24 sy : $464,344
111,610 sy40-mil PE smooth geomembrane @$2.91 sy: $331,482
143,316 sy geocomposite drainage layer @ $4.59 sy: $657,820
Total :51,899,J61

Page 1 of7



A..J.

Closure Costs (Continued)

Top Soil Cover (Vegetative Soil Layer)

Vegetative soil layer material will be stripped from the Phase I footprint area
and stockpiled on-site for use in the cover system. Vegetative soil layer material
will also be available from adjacent future cells (i.e., cells 5 - 2I). The
vegetative soil layer consists of 6 in. layer over entire cover area. Cost per cubic
yard includes hauling, placing and spreading. CADD generated quantity:
42,488 cy.@ $2.50 : $106,220

Vegetative layer

The final cover area will be hydro-seeded. Hydro-seeding cost includes all
labor and materials. CADD generated quantity: 53 acres

53 acres x$ 2,0401 acre : $ 108,120.

Stormwater Control System

The perimeter and site storm water control system components will be installed
as part of the landfill construction and therefore are not included as part of the
closure construction estimate. Storm water control components for the Phase I
closure will consist of drainage swales, drains and HDPE corrugated pipe
downchutes. Drainage swales will be constructed as part of protective cover
soil placement and grading. Additional earthwork associated with installation
of drains and downchutes is estimated to include 20,000 cy. Earthwork
estimate is to include excavation, backfilling and compaction.
Earth work: 20,000 cy @ $3.50 cy: $ 70,000
Piping: 1801f of 36" HDPE pipe @ $26.8l/ft : $4,826

840Lf of 24" HDPE pipe @ $13.50/ft : $11,343
3 x24" "T" connector @ $438.6 ea. : $1,316
6 x24" couplers @917.89 ea. : $107

Each downchute requires an energy dissipater (6 total) @51,921.68 ea. :
$btd3fbst : $99,122

Gas Controls: Active Svstem

The Oak Hammock Disposal facility will have an active gas extraction system

installed. Nineteen gas extraction wells are to be installed as part of the gas

control system. Cost per well:591.67|ft. Cost per foot includes all labor and

materials for installation. Landfill gas monitoring probes will be installed at a
minimum spacing of 500 lf around the perimeter of the landfill. Cost per
monitoring probe: $51/ft, cost per foot includes all labor and materials for
GicbaHntiantion well installation cost: $97.67|ft x 50 ft. (average depth) x 19

wells : 592,187.

J.

6.

1
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Closure Costs (Continued)

Landfill gas monitoring probe installation cost: $5l/ft x20 ft. (average depth)
x 11 : SlI.220

8. Gas Control: Active Svstem

Active gas system components based on permit design package. Components
and associated costs are listed below. Costs include labor and materials.

1 Trap @$861
l Sump @97,650
1 Flare Assembly @ $78,081
1 Flame Arrestor @ $4,080
1 Mist Eliminator @$3,918
1 Flow Meter @$4,284
1 Blower @ $11,340
Main header pipe: 500 lf 12" solid wall SDR-I7 HDPE pipe installed @ $8.94 lf
: $4,470
Header pipe: 3,065 lf 8" solid wall SDR-17 HDPE pipe installed @ $4.06 lf :
$12,444
Collector pipe:2,912If 4" solid wall SDR-17 HDPE pipe installed @ $ 1.69 lf :
$4,921
Total Active Gas Extraction : $ 138,115

Security System

Perimeter fencing, gates and signs will be repaired, if required for closure. A
$5,100 lump sum allowance has been estimated for this work. Note that
perimeter fencing and gates will be installed as part of the Phase I construction
and therefore have not been included as part of the closure costs. Closure signs
will be installed as required.

Engineering

Closure permit plan and report: $25,000
Certification report to include preparation of report and certification by
Florida registered professional engineer: $ 16,830.
Other: Construction Drawings and Technical Specifications: $53,040

Professional Services

Estimate that 4o/o of construction cost will be needed for contract/construction
management i.e., 0.04 x 52,7 57 ,864 : Sl 10,315

9.

10.

11.
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12.

13.

Closure Costs (Continued)

Estimate that lo/o of construction cost will be needed for construction quality
assurance i.e., 0.07 x$2,757,864: $193,050

Quality Assurance testing based on requirements of CQA Plan and estimated
quantities.

Contingency

Estimate contingency of 10 o% of closure cost.

Site Specific Costs:

Contractor mobilization estimated to be 5 o/o of construction cost, not including
professional services costs (i.e., 5oh of 92,757,864): $137,893
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Annual Costs for Long Term Care

Ground Water Monitoring

Forty-five ground water monitoring wells are to be installed for Phase I
construction. Assume that all wells are sampled on semi-annual basis per
F.A.C. Cost to sample each well: $495. Cost includes all labor, equipment and
laboratory analyses required per F.A.C.
45 x $504.90 : 522,120.50 x 2 timeslyear : $45.441 lyear

Surface Water Monitoring

The Oak Hammock facility has been designed to retain all water from a 100-
year storm event on-site. No off-site discharge of surface water is anticipated,
therefore, no associated monitoring costs have been included.

Landfill Gas Monitoring

Landfill gas monitoring probes will be installed a minimum of 500 lf around the
perimeter of Phase I construction as part of the closure plan. The monitoring
probes will be monitored quarterly for concentrations of combustible gases.

Quarterly landfill gas monitoring cost: $765 /event x 4 eventslyear: $3.060 )'ear

Leachate Monitoring

Phase I of the Oak Hammock Disposal consists of four cells. A leachate sample
would be collected from each cell annually. Each leachate sampling cost
includes all labor, equipment and laboratory analyses required per F.A.C.
Annual leachate monitoring cost: 91,293.63 lleachate sample x 4 leachate
samples/year : $5.175 year.

)

3.
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Annual Costs for Long Term Care (Continued)

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment System Maintenance

For the long term care, assume the following maintenance activities.

Leachate collection pipes: Estimate that each cell will require one cleaning
within the 30-year monitoring period. 4 cells x $10,200 cell : $40,800 / 30 years
$1.360 /year.

Leachate pumps: Estimate pumps require annual maintenance and each cell
will require a replacement pump during the 3O-year monitoring period.
Annual maintenance : 4 cells x $255cell : $1,020 lyear. Leachate pump
replacement cost : 4 pumps x $5,610/pump /30 years : $748. Estimated annual
cost for pumps : $1.768

Leachate storage containers: Assume each of the three flexible storage bladders
will require replacement over the 30 year monitoring period. Replacement cost
of $8,160 per flexible bladder. 3 bladders x $8,160 /bladder / 30 years : $816
lyear.
Leachate disposal: After closure, for each cell estimate leachate production rate
of 1.0 gallday x 365 days/year x 4 cells : 1,460 gallons of leachatelyear x$.1224
/ gallon for transportation and treatment: $ll9lyear.
Total leachate system maintenance : $4,123 lyear.

6. LeachateCollection/TreatmentSystemsOperation

Estimate that leachate system operation is monitored on a weekly basis by a

technician for total of 3 hours/week x 52 weeks lyear x $51 /hour : $l ,956lyear.

7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Estimate Ihat 3 wells require abandonment and replacement within the 30-year
monitoring period. Abandonment cost: $510 per well x 3 wells : $1,530 / 30
years: $51 lyear. Replacement cost: 60 ft x $50 /ft x 3 wells: $9,180 / 30 years
: $306/ year. Total estimated annual cost: $357 lyear

8. Gas System Maintenance

Estimate that the equipment listed on DEP form will require replacement once
within the 3O-year maintenance period. Annual cost: $3,264 / 30 years :
$108 iyear.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

Annual Costs for Long Term Care (Continued)

Landscape

Estimate 60-acre area requiring maintenance and that the grass will require
cutting four timeslyear at a cost of $102 per acre. Mowing/maintenance: 4
times year x 60 acres x $102/acre: $24"480

Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

As indicated on DEP form.

Storm water Management System Maintenance

As indicated on DEP form.

Security System Maintenance

As indicated on DEP form.

13. Utilities

Estimate power requirements for site equipment (i.e., pumps, lights, blowers,
etc.) to be $1,020 /month x 12 months: $12.240 lyear.

14. Administrative

Estimate that lump sum administrative/overhead costs for Phase I: : $13.260
lyear.

15. Contingency

Estimate contingency of 10 %o of total long term annual care cost (i.e., 0.10 x
$121,498: $12.150 / year).
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Received DEP

rEB | 1 ?003

Central Mst. " Bfl$$

r James N. Bradner, P.E.
o Scott Wesson, P.E.
. Tamy Dabu
o Kellie Boston
o W. M. Bostwick, Jr., P.E.
o George Cheryan
o Saadia Qureshi
o Brett LeRoux, P.G.
o Deborah Helle. P.G.

Program Manager SolidlHazardous Waste

Engineer Storm Water Management
Environmental Supervisor
Env. Specialist Submerged Lands & Env. Resources

Program Administrator Waste Management

Permitting Engineer SolidA{azardous Waste
Engineer Solid/Hazardous Waste
Program Manager Storage Tanks and Cleanup

Geologist Solid/llazardous Waste

RE*ET'ED 1f ^ ^l*ntral 

Dist" ERF

FEB.,oro{$ vmni waste

Vivian F. Garfein
Director, Central Dishict
Deparhent of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 328A3 47 67

P.O. Box 421613
Kissimmee, FL34742
407-957-7284 Phone
407-957-7202Fax

Subject: Omni's Oak Hammock Disposal Facilitv

Dear Ms. Garfein:

As you know, Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) has been working for several years
to obtain all of the necessary permits and approvals for the construction of a new "Class I"
landfill that will serve the residents of Osceola County. Now that the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection has issued the landfill construction permit and the Environmental
Resource Permit for Omni's project, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to you and
your staff for the professional manner in which the Department conducted its regulatory review
process. I am confident that the Board of County Commissioners of Osceola County joins me in
saymg "Thank you!"

Over the last 30 years I have worked on landfill projects with regulatory agencies throughout the
United States. You and your staff at FDEP stand out for being among the most technically
competent, diligent, and conscientious of all those I have known. Your staffwas always focused
on protecting the environment, and they always demanded compliance with the Departrnent's
standards, but they also provided many constructive comments and suggestions to Omni during
the agency's review process, thus enabling Omni to address the Deparbrnent's concerns in an
expeditious manner. Thanks to their contributions, I believe the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility
will become a showplace for both Omni and FDEP, because it will illustrate how a Class I landfill
can be designed and operated to provide a critical community service while also preserving
sensitive natural resources.

While many in the Deparhnent contributed to the review of Omni's project, I would especially
like to recognize the efforts of the following people, who were instrumental in the Department's
review process:



Vivian F. Garfein
February 7,2003

Page2

I want to take special note of the leadership provided by Jim Bradner. The Oak Hammock
Disposal Facility is the first Class I landfill to be approved by the Department for a o'green field"
site in Florida in more than seven years. Nonetheless, as a result of Jim's willingness to work
with Omni's engineers during the design and review process, Omni and the Departrnent were able
to identi$' and solve potential problems before they became significant impediments to the
project. With Jim's leadership, the Departrnent was able to complete its rigorous review process,

and issue a permit to construct and operate the landfill, within five months after Omni's
application was filed.

Omni intends to build and operate the Oak Hammock Disposal Facility in strict compliance with
all of the applicable FDEP requirements. We want the Department to be proud of Omni's facility
and the services Omni provides to the citizens of Osceola County. Please give my sincerest
thanks to those members of the Departrnent who have contributed to our joint success with this
project.

Sincerely,

. Salopek

CC:

Jim Bradner
Scott Wesson
TamyDabu
David Struhs
Allan Bedwell
David S. Dee
Paul Owen, Chairman of Osceola BOCC

1t/fu-
Timothy J
President
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PRESS RELEASE
For lmmediate Release

CAPITAL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ING.
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL

SITE UNDER DEVELOPMENT IN OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BURLINGTON, ON (February 7,2003) - Capital Environmental Resource Inc. (MSDAQ:CERI)
announced today that it has reached agreement to purchase a municipal solid waste landfill site
currently under development in Osceola County, Florida for a purchase price of approximately
$71 million USD, payable primari$ in cash and to a lesser extent in common stock. Closing of
the acquisition is subject to the fulfillment of certain conditions. lt is currently anticipated thatthe
landfillwill open for commercial operation in the first quarter of 2004.

This 1,100 acre facility, which will serve Osceola County and the greater Orlando area, has a
permitted capacity of 24 million cubic yards. The landfill has received all necessary permits
from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and Osceola County. Omni Waste
has entered into disposal agreements with the City of St. Cloud and Osceola County and plans
to pursue additional disposal agreements with other waste sources.

Capital Environmental Resource Inc. is a regional integrated solid waste services company that
provides collection, transfer, disposal and recycling services in Canada. The Company's web
site is wrmrr.capitalenvironmgnta!.com.

David J. Feals
Chief Financial Officer
(e05) 319-6047

Safe Harbor for Forward-Looking Statements

Certain matters discussed in this press release are "forward-looking statements" within the
meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934. These statements describe tre company's future plans, objectives or
goals. These fonvard-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties which could cause
actual results to differ materially from the plans, objectives and goals set forth herein. Factors
which could materially gffect such fonruard-looking statements can be found in Capital's periodic
reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including risk factors detbiled in
Capital's Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2001. Shareholders, potential investors
and other readers are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the fonvard-looking
statements and are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements.
The forward-looking statements made herein are only made as of the date of this press release
and Capital undertakes no obligation to publicly update such forward-looking statements to
reflect subsequent events or circumstances.


